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%% % "4 Season’s Greetings, Happy Holidays, and
’ _‘- 7" All the Best for a Prosperous New Year.
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Canadian Brown Swiss and Braunvieh
Board of Directors
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Dave Rousseau, Stefan Gubelmann, Ashley Vander Kooi, lan Peden,
President, Vice-President, British Columbia Alberta
Quebec Ontario ash.vand@hotmail.com swisstraditionbv@yahoo.ca
Fermebrownheaven@gmail.com gubelman@tcc.on.ca

Dana Vos, Fred Mathys, Shirley Dortmans, Isabelle Dupré,

Saskatchewan Manitoba Ontario Quebec
vosbraunvieh@gmail.com Fmathys@live.ca dortholmeholsteins@gmail.com isadupre@hotmail.com

Feel free to contact any of your Directors if you have any comments, questions, inquiries, or feedback you'd like to provide.

Thank you Canadian Brown Swiss & Braunvieh members for your continued support to the breed. If you would like to have your farm profiled
in our newsletter, or if you have any pictures we can use for publications send them to BrownSwiss@holstein.ca

Canadian Brown Swiss and Braunvieh
Welcomes New Members June-October 2023

Membership Name Prefix City / Town Prov.

Julaine & John Treur CREEKSIDE Agassiz BC

Angmar Farms Cattle Company ANGMAR Langley BC

Raena Warkentine RAE Stanley MB

We extend our new members a warm welcome to the Canadian Brown Swiss & Braunvieh family. As a new
member, would you like to be profiled in our newsletter? Email BrownSwiss@holstein.ca

www.browncow.ca
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Message from Our President

Another summer has flown by, bringing with it the highs
and lows which are often associated with the whims

of Mother Nature and complete opposites from one
region of the country to another. A hotter summer than
in years past reminds us of Brown Swiss’s ability to adapt
to the heat.

During the summer, | had the chance to travel to Peru,
more precisely to the Cuzco region, to judge a Brown
Swiss Competition. In a country where the Brown

Swiss breed reins supreme, with a population of over

a million, such a trip to the mountains quickly puts into
perspective its great capacity to adapt and perform in
rugged breeding environments. It also makes us realize
that it is vital for our breed to remain unique and retain
its hardiness, strength and chest width. Without this, it
could not survive the high altitudes of Peru.

Over the past few weeks, we have been working with
the Breed Improvement Committee to review the
classification grid. Sharing our opinion as part of a
committee made up of people who are passionate
about the breed is certainly a most rewarding
experience. | would like to thank Troy McConnell, Sandy
Cole, Stefan Gubelmann and Isabelle Dupré for taking
the time to share their vision. We will surely present the
fruits of our labours at the AGM.

We are also very pleased to be able to add two
Braunvieh classes to our All-Canadian 4-H competition.
The next generation remains one of our most precious
assets, and it is important to encourage them to
represent our breed well. A number of animals have
been shown at various youth exhibitions across Canada,
giving us excellent visibility and making us very proud.
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Once again at World Dairy Expo, Canadian animals did
very well with five class winners, including four in the
milking cow category. Iroquois Acres Jongleur Cali and
her daughter Iroquois Total Candy, both owned by the
Pacheco family but housed at Lookout Farm, won their
respective classes and were crowned Grand Champion
and Reserve Grand Champion. Brown Heaven Biver
Frenchkiss, owned by Brown Heaven Farm, also won in
her class, in addition to taking the Best Producer Award
for the third year running. Groves View Luke Tabby, who
had previously won top honours at Hanover, also took
the prize in her respective class. Finally, Brown Heaven
Farm was awarded Top Junior Sire for a second year
with Brown Heaven R Famous, and won the first class of
the day with Brown Heaven Design Freida.

We are delighted to announce the return of in-person
Annual General Meetings. We look forward to seeing
you in Calgary on January 26, 2024. As well as being
able to meet up at last, we will be in the heart of the
region where the majority of our Braunvieh breeders
are based. And hockey fans will be happy to know that
the Flames are playing on the evenings of January 25
and 27. Finally, the town of Banff, with its breathtaking
scenery, is less than an hour and a half away by car.

Dave Rousseau

www.browncow.ca



”‘%— -~ AGM start time: 930 am. | Arrivgl on Jan 25

HOTEL CLIQUE CALGARY AIRPORT

To book your hotel room for special rate at $119 per night from Jan 24 - 28, call the hotel
frontdesk at 403-460-9588 and book under the group block Canadian BrownSwiss & Braunvieh

FREE AIRPORT SHUTTLE TO HOTEL

Note: The hotel is just minutes from Calgary Airport, close to Cross Iron Mills Shopping Centre and Alta Genetics.
Make it a vacation by taking in Banff or Lake Louise

v
RSVP required by January 5, 2024:

[ ] Attending AGM [ | Attending Awards Banquet (Jan 26 evening)

e Prime Rib dinner: $125.00 / person (+2 drink tickets)
¢ Silent auction and guest speakers
Silent auction items are graciously appreciated. Call Dana Vos at 306-409-0219

Social: 5:30 p.m. | Dinner: 6:30 p.m.

Please RSVP and pre-register by Jan. 5, 2024. Email brownswiss@holstein.ca
or call 1-855-756-8300 ext. 277 to charge your account or pay by credit card

05 www.browncow.ca
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Greetings to all,

Since last Friday, October 20th, we were busy getting

the farm winter-ready, because the weatherman had
announced snow storm warnings for Monday - that meant
moving cows’ home from pastures, draining water troughs
and more. The snow came as announced and brought
with it very cold temperatures (down to minus 15 Celsius
during the nights). Quite the switch from 25 above a

week ago... Luckily, we had weaned all our calves during
the good weather and they are doing fine. We have, for
several years, used the Quiet Wean System, which has
reduced a lot of stress for the calves, cows and us. We put
flaps into the calves’ noses, so that they are unable to suck
and then leave them with their moms for 4-5 days. This
allows enough time for them to get used to not having
milk and the moms get used to not being sucked. After
that time, we separate them and there is very little bawling
going on.

We are now training some of the calves to lead for Farmfair
International at Northlands once again. It will be exciting,

—_ ) e e e

Adelynn with her sister Sawyer, feeding carrots to their grandparents’ Braunvieh cow “Delight”.

o = r‘ o _
-5 b /

06

News from Alberta

since this will be our first year of having Braunvieh judged
against its own kind. Thanks to a few new and enthusiastic
breeders, we have enough animals together to make our
own show and the same goes for the Galloways and the
Blonde d'Aquitaines, although we all will still be under
the umbrella of “All Other Breeds”. Other than that, not
much else is new. We had another extremely dry spring
and early summer and we wish for everyone that next year
will be better. Please plan to attend the AGM in Calgary in
January of 2024. Dana Vos has spent an enormous amount
of time and work organizing for this upcoming event and
we are looking forward to meet you there.

In the meantime, we wish you a wonderful holiday season
with family and friends. Take care, Merry Christmas and
Happy New Year.

Verena Peden
Secretary-Manager,
Alberta Braunvieh Association

By voing

Achievement Day

CAMNADA.
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Adelynn and Lollipop 4-H 23

Swiss Traditions
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Farmfair International 2023

There were five breeders who brought animals to Farmfair
International 2023 in Edmonton, Alberta November 8-11,
2023: River Sand Braunvieh, Swiss Tradition Braunvieh,
SMJ Braunvieh, Tin Forest Farm and Vos Braunvieh.

It was the first time for Braunvieh Cattle for their own show
under the umbrella of the “All Other Breeds Show". It was
a very early morning at 4:00 A.M. on November 8, 2023
when everyone was busy getting ready for the 9:00A.M.
Show. With the help of eight kids (ages 8-15), plus parents

Braunvieh Bred Heifers

jﬁii = 2=

Shaely and Bobbie making sure schoolwork was done

and close friends helping the exhibitors with all the many
tasks and work for the show, it was a huge success! The
days were long and hard but well worth it.

Swiss Tradition Braunvieh won the Braunvieh Overall
Female with “Swiss Tradition Delux” and her bull calf
“Swiss Tradition Lexus”. They will compete in the Farmfair
International Supreme Show on Saturday, November

11, 2023. Full Results are on the Farmfair International
webpage.

www.browncow.ca
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News from Saskatchewan

Hello Everyone!

| am thrilled to be a part of the Canadian Brown Swiss &
Braunvieh Association - Saskatchewan as part of the Board of
Directors. Although there are only a couple of us breeders in
Saskatchewan, we hope to see the membership increase.

Vos Braunvieh is in Maple Creek, Saskatchewan. This is my
family and between my husband, Bryce Jans and our five
children we raise Original Purebred Braunvieh. Be sure to check
out our ad in this Bell. We have enjoyed going to some cattle
shows with our children and cattle this past year. Starting with
Farmfair in Edmonton, Alberta along with lan & Verena Peden
of Swiss Tradition, and then again at Penshow in Medicine Hat,
Alberta. The kids and their 4-H animals also went to the local
show in Maple Creek - Cowtown Classic, and then went on an

adventure to the Cody Sibbald Classic at Beechy, Saskatchewan.

These shows are for youth and showing cattle. They also had
their 4-H Achievement and their District Regional 4-H Fair in
June. Jordan (age 25) showed a Swiss Tradition bull, Taylor (age
15) showed his heifer, Riley (age 13) showed his heifer and a
steer, Bobbie (age 9) showed her heifer and a crossbred steer,
and Harlie (age 8) showed her heifer. Check out some of their
pictures.

Whitesand Creek Farm is in East-Central Saskatchewan. Murray
and Angela Prokopetz also have Original Purebred Braunvieh
and have cattle available. They look forward to your visit.

| included a picture of their calf WSC 3L LUBA. She is very
photogenic.

The Saskatchewan and Alberta Associations are hosting the
Annual General Meeting this coming January 2024 in Calgary,
Alberta. There will be Guest Speakers, Silent Auction and Prime
Rib Beef Dinner on January 26 in the evening after the AGM.
Bring your spouse and family and enjoy a visit. There is an ad in
the Bell with the deadline and information. We look forward to
seeing you there.

Proud to be a part of the Canadian Brown Swiss and Braunvieh in
Saskatchewan and Canada.

Until next time, Dana Vos, Saskatchewan Director

1. Riley Jans and his steer Uncle Kracker at the Cody Sibbald Legacy Classic at Beechy, Saskatchewan. 2. Jordan Vos showing Swiss Tradition Jax at Penshow in Medicine Hat Alberta. 3. Harlie Jans
and Karralina cuddling by the trailer at the show. 4. Taylor Jans showing Kally at Penshow, Medicine Hat, Alberta. 5. Bobbie Jans and Katina relaxing at Farmfair.
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Greetings from Manitobal

This has been a quiet year for our Manitoba Brown
Swiss Association, but, as dairy farmers, we continue
to be busy with the day-to-day activities involved

in producing milk and caring for our cows. With the
Thanksgiving Season just behind us, we have been
reminded of how much we have to be thankful for.
We never want to take these things for granted: the
beauty of the changing seasons, the harvest, our
families, and our farms. This article is made up of
photos and reports from three individual farms, and
each submission reflects things that cause us to be
grateful.

Best wishes to everyone! We hope your winter goes
well, and that you have a wonderful Christmas!

Photos provided by Crikside Farms, Woodmore, MB

A Summer of Gratitude

Part 1: Paige Dueck’s Perspective

Today | am grain cart operator. All around are beautiful
fall colours in the shining sun. My father-in-law, Armin,
is in the combine full of corn. My husband, Marcus, is in
the grain truck, my mother-in-law, Antje, is at home with
both our daughters, Sutton, 3.5 and Brielle, 7 months.
At the farm yard, in the barn, is an exceptional farm
hand, Paige. Yes, her name is also Paige, we call her P2.

Just over three years ago we installed a tie stall robot
to milk our 48 Brown Swiss cows. Sutton was just seven
months old. We spent the next two years settling

into the robot and life as new parents in a pandemic.
Coming out of those two years, my mental status was a
bit shaky, and | felt as though | could never get out of
the barn let alone off the yard.

09

When we were pregnant with Brielle, | felt we needed to
hire someone to help in the barn. We found a wonderful
teenager that lives just down the road and would come
and do daily barn chores during the week.

She has been a saving grace for me this summer.

With her covering my basic chores, | had the freedom
to enjoy time with our girls. | have the time to teach

my older daughter things in the barn, not just power
through the work. | am able to participate in fieldwork,
which has in turn given my mother-in-law time with her
two granddaughters instead of covering for my absence
in the field. | have much to be thankful for this summer,
especially family, good health and good farm help.

www.browncow.ca



Part 2: Paige Penner’s Perspective

Four Oak Farms is a tie stall robot dairy located in
Kleefeld, SE Manitoba.

In February of 2022 | heard of a job opportunity
at Four Oak. | had worked at dairy farms before,
so | knew a little bit about what it would be like.
This would be my first real job where | wouldn’t be
working with family and it looked a little daunting.

| thought about it and decided I'd give it a shot. In
March 2022 | started my first few shifts, learning to
run the robot was a little scary at first. | worked to
learn which buttons do what and what the alarms
mean, but after a bit | began to feel comfortable with
it. | have had a lot of fun learning the way the farm
works, and getting to know all the people involved.

The days are filled with chores and all sorts of fun
times. | enjoy playing with Sutton and Brielle, riding
Paige’s horses, hanging out at the farmhouse with
family, or riding along in the tractor. | am grateful
for the people and all the wonderful adventures and
things | have learned over the last year and a half.
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The Ontario Board of Directors, Chairman Joel Voth, Vice Chairman Dale Philips, Simon Signer,
Stefan Gubelmann, Shirley Dortmans, Troy McConnell and Bill Los send greetings to Brown Swiss
breeders across Canada. We hope everyone has had a prosperous summer.

Brent Cain hosted our picnic this summer on August 23rd in Paris Ontario. Brooke Cain was our
Brown Swiss Miss this year. We thank Brooke for attending our shows at Hanover and Kincardine this
summer. Our 4-H members put on an excellent show with their calves at these two shows.

Production Awards were presented at our Annual General Meeting in November.

We would like to congratulate our herds with the Highest BCA:
e Losland Dairy with an Average BCA of 325.7

* Norbella Acres Inc. with an Average BCA of 310

e Gubelmann Brown Swiss Ltd. with an Average BCA of 308.3

The top three Most Improved Herds are:

e Losland Dairy with an improvement of 16.4 points
e Charles Martin with an improvement of 16 points
* Spring Rose with an improvement of 13 points

Congratulations to all of our breeders who continue to work to improve the Brown Swiss breed.

G

Best wishes to everyone
for a happy and healthy

WW@
WWW

—Tracy Reid
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2023 Kincardine Show Results

Judge: Jason Watke

Placing Exhibitor Animal Birthdate
CLASS #1: FEMALE BORN MARCH 1/23 - MAY 31/23
1 Norbella Acres Norbella Passot Pepsi 3-May-23
2 HIGH BEAM BROWN SWISS Highbeam FamousGiselle 2-Mar-23
3 Norbella Acres Norbella Easton Daydream 21-Apr-23
CLASS #2: FEMALE INTERMEDIATE CALF BORN DEC. 1/22 - FEB. 28/23
1 Norbella Acres Norbella Dreamer Elia 21-Apr-23
2 Jaiden Stull Jenlar Rasta Wish ETV 28-Dec-22
3 Norbella Acres Norbella Emory Linelle 23-Feb-23
CLASS #3: FEMALE SENIOR CALF BORN SEPT. 1/22 - NOV. 30/22
1 Gubelmann Brown Swiss Ltd. Gubelman Binian Jazzy 29-Oct-22
CLASS #4: SUMMER YEARLING HEIFER BORN JUNE 1/22 - AUG. 31/22
1 Norbella Acres Norbella Carter Primrose 16-Jul-22
2 Gubelmann Brown Swiss Ltd. Gubelman Speed Claire P 11-Jun-22
8 3 Gubelmann Brown Swiss Ltd. Gubelman Geordie Cindy P 5-Aug-22
Ml CLASS #8: JUNIOR HERD
E 1 Norbella Acres
E 2 Gubelmann Brown Swiss Ltd.
3 JUNIOR SHOWPERSON
= 1 Jaiden Stull
E 2 Maria Weber
E 3 Bennett Huesing
INTERMEDIATE SHOWPERSON
1 Sarah Weber
2 Courtney Gubelmann
3 Sam Kramer
PEEWEE
1 Meghan McConnell
2 Luke McConnell

('Y

Brooke Cain, Molly King, Jaiden Stull
& Judge: Jason Watke

Brown Swiss Miss Brooke Cain & Last year’s Brown
Swiss Miss, Courtney Gubelmann

www.browncow.ca
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2023 Hanover Show Results

2023 Hanover Brown Swiss show was held at the Hanover
Fairgrounds on Saturday August 12, 2023.

Special thanks to our judge Jen Charlton, Brantford ON.

RESULTS

4-H SHOWMANSHIP
Champion show person: Brooke Cain
Reserve champion show person: Bennett Huesing

4H Junior Champion: Bennett Huesing
NOR BELLA SIZZLING LIPSTICK

4H Reserve Junior Champion: Jaiden Stull
JENLAR RASTA WISH ETV

OPEN SHOW
Junior Champion:
NOR BELLA HUGE PANCAKE
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Reserve Junior Champion:
HIGHBEAM FAMOUS GISELLE

Junior Herd: Jaiden Stull

Grand Champion: London Dairy Farms
GROVESVIEW LUKE TABBY

Reserve Champion: Nor Bella Acres
NOR BELLA SUPREME PEEKATOO

Premier breeder: Nor Bella Acres
Premier exhibitor: Nor Bella Acres

14 www.browncow.ca



Brown Swiss Picnic

We had a great time at this year's Brown Swiss picnic,
hosted by Brent Cain and his family at their 4th generation
dairy farm (Rovelon Farm). They bought their first Brown
Swiss two years ago and since then they have grown to
four cows, two heifers and more on the way! What drew
them to the breed? Brent likes the breed’s characteristics
such as docility, longevity, and milk components. He likes
what he sees in them and how the breed has worked very
hard to modernize the Brown Swiss cow. Brent has also
enjoyed exploring the breed with his children as they have
grown, one of them becoming Ontario’s 2023's Brown
Swiss Miss.
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Brooke Cain is this year's Ontario Brown Swiss Miss and we
had the pleasure of meeting her at the picnic. She showed
us around the farm and we got to pick her brain a bit on
what drew her to the Brown Swiss breed. Two years ago,
Brooke was looking to branch out of showing Holsteins for
her 4-H project and decided to buy a Brown Swiss calf with
her father. She has since come to love the breed more
than Holsteins as they are very easy going and friendly,
finding them easier to work with and train when preparing
her 4-H calf for shows. She said yes to becoming the
2023 Ontario Swiss Miss because she was new to the
breed and wanted to explore it some more, giving her
the opportunity to interact with more people in the Brown
Swiss community. This summer Brooke has attended the
Hanover and Kincardine show helping hand out ribbons.

All'in all, it was a great afternoon spent with good
company! We always enjoy getting together with you to
discuss the breed and share stories.

Until the next picnic!

- Isabelle Passaretti
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News from Quebec

Hello everyone,

As | write these lines, winter is already upon us. The summer of 2023 was particularly rainy, some regions more so than others.
Harvesting was a headache at times, but being a farmer means juggling with the weather.

The Brown Swiss Cup took place last August. A total of 67 cows from 13 herds were presented. Mr Jake Hushon was the
judge for this edition. He provided informative feedback and had good conversations with breeders. | would like to take this
opportunity to thank him for accepting to be our judge this year. The results were presented as usual at our AGM on

November 29.

The Annual General Meeting changed its format slightly. There was still a brunch, followed by the production awards ceremony
and the AGM, but afterwards, participants were invited to a wine and cheese reception to continue the day’s discussions. Once
again, our silent auction was a great success.

As voted in December 2022, the number of territories represented has been reduced from 7 to é. There are now 2 Directors

per reconfigured region.

We're also still struggling with female registration problems, due to certain bull importers not registering males in Canada.
We're working with them to remedy this situation.

With the fat-to-protein ratio once again revised downwards in August, it's really important to choose our bulls carefully for
future crossbreeding. Serge Bilodeau, our Technical Advisor, can help you make the right choices when it comes to placing

your orders. Don't hesitate to contact him.

For those who didn’t know, the Brown Swiss 2024 Picnic will be held in the beautiful Trois-Riviéres region. The M.C.F. Leclerc

inc. farm will be pleased to welcome us on July 27, 2024. Thank you for accepting.

In closing, | wish you a fine winter, and may your Brown Swiss continue to live up to your expectations.

Dave Labrie
President, Brown Swiss Québec

2022-2023 Board of Directors

Région no : 1 - Bas-Saint-Laurent
Dave Labrie, président

126, chemin Taché Est
Saint-Cyprien (Québec) GOL 2P0
Tél. : 418 868-5134
charluson@outlook.com

Région no : 2 — Chaudiére-Appalaches
Cynthia Fillion, administratrice

218, rang St-Luc

Saint-Bernard (Québec) GOS 2G0

Tél. : 418 475-5302
cynthia.fillion1@hotmail.com

Région no : 3 — Centre-du-Québec
Mikhaél Daigle, administrateur

343, rang 3

Saint-Ferdinand (Québec) GON 1NO
Tél. : 819 621-7718
d_daigle@sympatico.ca

Région no : 4 — Estrie

Sylvain Boulanger, administrateur
223, rang 1

Lambton (Québec) GOM 1HO
Tél. : 418 486-2925
sylvain.boulanger@cshc.qc.ca
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Région no : 5 - Montérégie
Josée Charron, 1re vice-présidente
490, rang des Terres Noires
Verchéres (Québec) JOL 2RO

Tél. : 438 884-0854
fermebrownheaven@gmail.com

Région no : 6 - Rive-Nord, Outaouais, Abitibi,
Témiscamingue

Isabelle Dupré, administratrice

423, rang 8

Saint-Germain-de-Grantham (Québec) JOC 1KO
Tél. : 819 471-0733

isadupre@hotmail.com

Région no : 7 - Saguenay, Lac-Saint-Jean,
Québec

Etienne Boivin-Cété, 2e vice-président

10, chemin Deguen

Saint-Gédéon (Québec) GOW 2P0

Tél. : 418 345-2407
etienne.boivin.cote@live.fr

Poste reléve

Ariane Maltais, administratrice
773, rue des Ancétres
Lemieux (Québec) GOX 150
Tél. : 581 996-8442
arianemaltais@live.ca

Conseiller technique

Serge Bilodeau

9, chemin Multibois
Petite-Riviére-Saint-Francois (Québec) GOA 2L0
Tél. : 418 632-5522
sbilodeau@brownswissquebec.com

Administration

3955, boul. Laurier Ouest
Saint-Hyacinthe (Québec) J2S 3T8
Tél. : 450 778-9636

Téléc. : 450 778-9637
info@brownswissquebec.com

Patricia Normandin
pnormandin@brownswissquebec.com
Angeéle Hébert
ahebert@brownswissquebec.com
Jenny Henchoz
jhenchoz@brownswissquebec.com

www.browncow.ca



The Brown Swiss market is actually good, when animals
are available! For instance, in 2022, more than 340 Brown
Swiss heads were sold, while in 2023, with transactions
for 2 complete herds, more than 300 Brown Swiss
(registered or not) found new takers in Quebec. Let's face
it, buying and selling cattle is not what it used to be. In
the past, everything was done in person and sealed with
a handshake! Today, things are a little more complex. We
have to compete, work with social networks and remind
ourselves that no transaction is final until the animals are
loaded onto the trailer!

In recent years, with the advent of computers and milking
robots, there has been less and less need for the extras
(registration, official milk recording, classification, X
generation EX/TB). What buyers want is a functional

cow that will calve year after year and produce good
components to make their quota.

Today, being a cattle dealer is quite demanding, as

you have to be both a psychologist (lending an ear to
customers who sell for personal reasons) and a banker
(consumer practices have greatly changed with the use of

cards, and it's much the same for livestock). To say nothing

of after-sales service where professionalism goes hand in
hand, as all too often, we must be mediators between two
breeders, or some animals have "hidden” defects, so it's
up to us to handle those situations.

Leaving an excellent cow with a pedigree on a farm

that doesn’t do milk recording, classification or even
registration is certainly the hardest part of my job. | am
aware that it is a loss for the gene pool, but on the other
hand, we are increasing the BS population in Quebec.
Admittedly, this cow will not have an impact on the
breed via her offspring, but she will have an impact on
the population itself: through her performance, she may
encourage the owner to buy other BS and indirectly
increase the number of Brown Swiss inseminations, etc.

Furthermore, it is rewarding to see that some of the
animals sold stand out in their new herd!

— Alain Préfontaine

www.browncow.ca
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In this issue, we travel to "Blueberry Country” in

Saint-Prime, Lac-Saint-Jean, Quebec to visit Ferme Redam
Inc. This family business is now in its 4th generation of
Delisles. Edgar Delisle (grandfather) acquired the 20-hectare
farm with 15 cows around 1925. The farm was transferred to
Réal in 1963: a barn was then built, and land and Brown Swiss
cows were purchased. Twenty years later, it was time for the
two brothers, Dany and Marc, to take charge of the farm'’s
management and growth.

In 2020, the son, Samuel, became majority shareholder of
the farm with 75% of the shares, which coincided with major
changes: expansion and refurbishment of the barn to include
a GEA milking robot under organic management.

Today, the Redam herd comprises over 140 animals (0%
BS), including 80 milking cows with a quota of 72 kg. Right
from the start, the farm focused on the qualities of Brown
Swiss: a calm disposition, excellent feet and legs, and good
components. And now, with robotized milking and organic
management, they can add to the list teat placement,
locomotion and heat resistance (because animals go outside
during the summer).

genetics (classification/embryos) and herd comfort, while
taking into account the constraints of the business. For

example, cows are fed on cereals produced on the farm.
Fall soybeans and rye are roasted on the farm to reduce
degradability, since the Delisles don't grow organic corn.
Today, the farm has over 1,200 acres of organic crops and
grows buckwheat, barley and oats on a rotational basis.
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Young calves are kept in a bedded pen with milking cows
for the first 3 months of their lives. In terms of sire selection,
the farm chooses complete bulls in order to sire strong cows
with good mammary systems, which in turn results in good
longevity in the herd.

Since last spring, a second milking robot has been installed,
the existing barn has been expanded and quota is purchased
on an ongoing basis. The herd'’s current average of 8,400 kg
at 4.3% fat and 3.6% protein is rising steadily. The farm is
constantly evolving because its owners are learning every day!
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SWISS TRADITION

Raising Original Braunvieh since 1984
This true dual purpose breed is hardy and excels in maternal trails,
docility, performance and carcass quality. Swiss Tradition Braunvieh 5
bulls have proven themselves in crossbreeding programs B

flrelay & IVEARB 0D 'u

BRAUNVIEH
are the pight chmce

to make a

DIFFERENCE

Quizihal Frecalng stock

and semen avadialie by
pyate Uiealy.

lan and Verena Peden  swisstraditionbv@gmail.com
Leduc County, Alberta Tel. 780 986-1726

Members of Canadian Brown Swiss and Braunvieh Association can advertise in the Newsletter at the
special rates listed below. If you are interested in putting an ad in a future magazine, send us an email
at BrownSwiss@holstein.ca. Size, price and specifications are noted below.

Advertisement sizes & member price per issue:

Size of Page B&W Colour
Full Page $120.00 $140.00
1/2 Page $70.00 $90.00
1/4 Page $50.00 $70.00
Inside Cover (Front or Back) $140.00 $160.00

*Industry Related Ads are welcomed — contact us for pricing

Note Ad Design Specifications:
CMYK at 300 ppi in PDF format to ensure high quality
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Message From the Registrar

DECEMBER

Early
ON [MR] Prescott, Carleton

QC [MR] Dorchester

BC MMR

JANUARY
Early

ON Leeds, Grenville, Lanark,
Renfrew, Grey

QC [MR] Bellechasse,
Montmagny, Llslet, Pontiac

QC Labelle, Argenteuil, Papineau
& Gatineau, Terrebonne,
Deux-Montagnes, L'Assomption,
Montcalm, Joliette, Berthier,
St-Maurice, Champlain
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| wanted to start by saying thank you for your patience and support
as | learn more about the Brown Swiss/Braunvieh breed, it has been a
pleasure getting to know and work with you all!

| want to give a quick update from the Registrar’s office to let you know
how it's going so far this year...

As of the end of September, we have had 3 new members,

906 registrations and 775 classifications. Registrations and classifications

are slightly up compared to the same period in 2022 and there seems to
be a lot of momentum with a total of 16 new members this year!

Looking forward to seeing what the new year has in store for the Brown
Swiss/Braunvieh community.

If you have any questions or concerns please do not hesitate to contact
me by email at ipassaretti@holstein.ca or by phone 1(855) 756-8300
ext. 223. If | happen to be away, Golda-Anne Nabila will be more than
happy to assist you (gnabila@holstein.ca/ext.249).

| Wishing you and your family Happy Holidays and all the best in 2024.

— Isabelle Passaretti

Classification Schedule

Mid Late
QC Abitibi, Temiscamingue Happy Holidays!
Mid Late
ON Bruce, Huron, Peel, Halton, York, ON Dufferin
Simcoe
QC Lapointe, Dubuc, Charlevoix,
QC [MR] Kamouraska Chicoutimi
QC Maskinonge, Portneuf, Lac-St-Jean,
Roberval
AB [MR]

www.browncow.ca



& 2023 ALL-CANADIAN 4-H CONTEST
Bonsviss  Deadline January 12, 2024

& Braunvieh

ooooooooooo

The All-Canadian 4-H Contest was established to recognize the outstanding animals shown at 4-H shows
across the country for both Brown Swiss and Braunvieh animals.

Classes for the 2023 4-H Contest include:

Brown Swiss Junior Class: Braunvieh Heifer Class:

1. Junior Calf-Mar 1/23 — May 31/23 1. Born in 2022 & shown Sept 1/22 -Aug 1/23
2. Intermediate Calf — Dec 1/22 - Feb 28/23

Brown Swiss Senior Class:

3. Senior Calf - Sept 1/22 - Nov 30/22

4. Summer Yearling — June1/22 - Aug 31/22 Braunvieh Steer Class:
5. Junior Yearling - Mar 1/22- May 31/22 2. Born in 2022 & shown Sept 1/22 -Aug 1/23
Eligibility

To be eligible for entry in the All-Canadian 4-H Contest the animals must meet one of the following
qualifications:

1. Place 1st, 2nd, 3rd 4th Bth or 6t a3t an accredited 4-H show in Canada
2. Place 1%, 2", 3 or 4* at any other show in North America.

Pictures

* It shall be the responsibility of the exhibitor to secure and supply the photos of animals being entered in
the All-Canadian Contest.

* The photos must be 5 x 7 unretouched black and white or colour glossy prints.

e Pictures must be made during the current year and show the animal in the same stage of growth as when
she qualified in the show ring.

* The judges will have the authority to remove pictures from the contest if picture quality standards have not
been met.

Entries

* Entries must include one picture and a completed entry form.

e A confirmation email will be sent for each entry.

¢ All entries must be received by January 12, 2024. There are no exceptions.
* Entry fees: all fees for the 2023 All-Canadian 4-H contest have been waived.

Judging of the Contest

* Entries will be judged by judges selected by the Executive, who will select the winner by placing them 1,
2, 3 (with 7 pts for 1¢, 3 pts for 2", 1 pt for 37).

* Once the classes have been placed, the points will be tabulated to determine the winner. (Judges who
have animals in a class will have to abstain from those classes).

Presentation of the award will be made at the 2024 CBSBA Annual Meeting.

Entry forms can be obtained from the Canadian Brown Swiss and Braunvieh Association, 20 Corporate Place,
Brantford, Ontario, N3T 5R4, Phone: 519-756-4720, email: brownswiss@holstein.ca
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' 2023 World Dairy Expo Results
y Expo Resul

Class Class Name Place Entry Name Owner Name City State
305 Spring Heifer Calf 1 Brown Heaven Design Freida Brown Heaven Vercheres QcC
305 Spring Heifer Calf 2 Powerline Diego Sparkle-ETV Paige, Josie, Jude & Camden Kinnard Sturgeon Bay Wi
305 Spring Heifer Calf Jr1 Hilltop Acres D Tiana-ETV L: Brinlee Courtney; O: Tanner Mashek Ridgeway 1A
305 Spring Heifer Calf Jr2 Harvst Brz Els Windstorm Ellie Albert Vandalia IL
306 Winter Heifer Calf 1 Topgun C Tickle My Pickle Fisher, Emily Pittsfield NH
306 Winter Heifer Calf 2 M & M Carter Sage M & M Swiss-Jacob & Levi Stuessel Alma Center Wi
306 Winter Heifer Calf Jr Topgun C Tickle My Pickle Fisher, Emily Pittsfield NH
306 Winter Heifer Calf Jr2 M & M Carter Sage M & M Swiss-Jacob & Levi Stuessel Alma Center Wi
307 Fall Heifer Calf 1 Jenlar Rasta Westlynn-ETV Siemers Holsteins Lomira Wi

L: Sevanna Fairbank, O: Seth & Shawn Nehls,

307 Fall Heifer Calf 2 Edge View F Taylor-ETV Steve & Dori Lichty Beaver Dam WiI
307 Fall Heifer Calf Jr1 Edge View F Taylor-ETV L: Sevanna F.al.rbank, O Seth & Shawn Nehls, Beaver Dam Wi
Steve & Dori Lichty
307 Fall Heifer Calf Jr2 WOCC Foremost Hurricane Suton Paulson and Sage Dornan Rockford IL
308 Summer Yearling Heifer 1 Dahlhouse Winrite Nirvana Beth Dahl, Peter Hawkes, Nicolette Shelley Delta uTt
308 Summer Yearling Heifer 2 Shadow Valley Daredevil Halo Amelia Somers Walton NY
308 Summer Yearling Heifer Jr Shadow Valley Daredevil Halo Amelia Somers Walton NY
308 Summer Yearling Heifer Jr2 Buckmeadow Seaman Willow M, J & S Saltzman and C & L Buckley Lawrenceburg KY
g 309 Spring Yearling Heifer 1 Pit-Crew Rasta Tricky L: Kole Trapp O: Pit-Crew Genetics Cambridge MN
S
N 309 Spring Yearling Heifer 2 Pit-Crew Phantom Nikita L: Allison Foss O: Pit-Crew Genetics Cambridge MN
-1
E 309 Spring Yearling Heifer Jr1 Pit-Crew Phantom Nikita L: Allison Foss O: Pit-Crew Genetics Cambridge MN
B 309 Spring Yearling Heifer Jr2 Kourlyn Carter Starlight Etv Kourtney N Bell Frederick MD
EI 310 Winter Yearling Heifer 1 Shelburne BR Dells Designer NP I\;\:/L_g);tﬁnsen, O Hayleigh Geurink and Kelvin Blue Mounds Wi
= 310 Winter Yearling Heifer 2 Pit-Crew Devils Rhythm L: Allison Foss O: Pit-Crew Genetics Cambridge MN
d 310 Winter Yearling Heifer Jr Shelburne BR Dells Designer NP I\;\:/L_gztﬁnsen, O Hayleigh Geurink and Kelvin Blue Mounds Wi
o]
& 310 Winter Yearling Heifer Jr2 Pit-Crew Devils Rhythm L: Allison Foss O: Pit-Crew Genetics Cambridge MN
E 31 Fall Yearling Heifer 1 Stef-N Famous Kelsi-ETV Niki & Kelsi Steffenhagen Kenosha WiI
31 Fall Yearling Heifer 2 Edge View F Destinee-ETV Peter Vail Englewood FL
. . L: Carissa Pittman O: Delbert & Heather Yoder
311 Fall Yearling Heifer Jr1 Brook Hollow Caramel Apple and Deb & Dan McKenzie West Salem OH
31 Fall Yearling Heifer Jr2 Red Brae Richard Fabulous Elise & Brady Bleck Muscoda Wi
315 Junior Champion Female of the Junior 1 Shelburne BR Dells Designer NP L: Lily Jensen, O: Hayleigh Geurink and Kelvin Blue Mounds Wi
Show Webster
316 Res_erve Junior Champion Female of the 1 Pit-Crew Devils Rhythm L: Allison Foss O: Pit-Crew Genetics Cambridge MN
Junior Show
317 Junior Champion Female 1 Jenlar Rasta Westlynn-ETV Siemers Holsteins Lomira Wi
318 Reserve Junior Champion Female 1 Shelburne BR Dells Designer NP I\;\:/;_gztifnwn, O: Hayleigh Geurink and Kelvin Blue Mounds Wi
319 Junior Best Three Females 1 Pit-Crew Genetics Cambridge MN
319 Junior Best Three Females 2 Joseph Opsal Blue Mounds Wi
320 Genomic Merit of the Heifer Show 1 2289 Hilltop Acres D Tiana-ETV L: Brinlee Courtney; O: Tanner Mashek Ridgeway 1A
321 Premier Breeder of Heifer Show 1 Pit-Crew Genetics Cambridge MN
322 Premier Exhibitor of Heifer Show 1 Pit-Crew Genetics Cambridge MN
323 Premier Sire of the Heifer Show 1 Brown Heaven R Famous-ET
325 Yearling Heifer in Milk 1 Get-R-Done Daredevil Gunsmoke Steve Wagner Gray ME
325 Yearling Heifer in Milk 2 Top Acres Diego Wizer Cripple Creek Farm Schuylerville NY
325 Yearling Heifer in Milk Jr Edge View D Rylee-ETV Kylie & Kiara Konyn Delavan Wi
327 Summer Junior Two-Year-Old Cow 1 Knapp Woody Pamela Peter Vail Englewood FL
327 Summer Junior Two-Year-Old Cow 2 Pit-Crew Phantom Kristine L: Abby Foss O: Pit-Crew Genetics Cambridge MN
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Class Class Name

327
327
328
328
328
328
329
329
329
329
332
332
332
332
333
333
333
333

334

335

336
337
338
338
338
338
339
339
339
339
340
340
340
340
341

341

341

342
342
343
343

344

345

348
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Summer Junior Two-Year-Old Cow
Summer Junior Two-Year-Old Cow
Junior Two-Year-Old Cow

Junior Two-Year-Old Cow

Junior Two-Year-Old Cow

Junior Two-Year-Old Cow

Senior Two-Year Old Cow

Senior Two-Year Old Cow

Senior Two-Year Old Cow

Senior Two-Year Old Cow

Junior Three-Year-Old Cow

Junior Three-Year-Old Cow

Junior Three-Year-Old Cow

Junior Three-Year-Old Cow

Senior Three-Year-Old Cow

Senior Three-Year-Old Cow

Senior Three-Year-Old Cow

Senior Three-Year-Old Cow

Intermediate Champion Female of the
Junior Show

Reserve Intermediate Champion Female
of the Junior Show

Intermediate Champion Female
Reserve Intermediate Champion Female
Four-Year-Old Cow

Four-Year-Old Cow

Four-Year-Old Cow

Four-Year-Old Cow

Five-Year-Old Cow

Five-Year-Old Cow

Five-Year-Old Cow

Five-Year-Old Cow

Aged Cow, Six-Year-Old & Over Cow
Aged Cow, Six-Year-Old & Over Cow
Aged Cow, Six-Year-Old & Over Cow
Aged Cow, Six-Year-Old & Over Cow
Component Merit Cow

Component Merit Cow

Component Merit Cow

Best Three Females

Best Three Females

Produce of Dam

Produce of Dam

Total Performance Winner

Holstein Marketplace Sires International
Type & Production Award

Senior Champion Female of the Junior
Show

Place

Jr1
Jr2
1
2
Jr
Jr2
1
2
Jr

Jr2

N

Jr

Jr2

Jri

Jr2

1

N

Jr
Jr2
1
2
Jri
Jr2
1
2
Jr
Jr2
1

2

Jr

1

1

Entry Name

Pit-Crew Phantom Kristine
Jenlar FC Windmill-ETV
Empire Winrite Lotus
Pit-Crew Rampage Nola OCS
Edge View F Bailey

Edge View N Dagmar
Groves View Luke Tabby
Edge View F Sophia-ETV
Pearl Dell Drake Whitney
Clover Lane Karly-OCS

Topp B-3 Woodford

Hills Valley Carter Viola
Colebrook Creek Dt Alina
Twincounty Famous Diamond
Just So D Fortune-ET

Hills Valley Carter Flirty-ET
Pit-Crew Formula Tawny
Johann Brownsville

Pit-Crew Phantom Kristine
Colebrook Creek Dt Alina

Topp B-3 Woodford

Just So D Fortune-ET

Ritchi View Nuck Hum Dinger
Robland Norwin Bermuda-ET
Royal Hill Rich Nori

Blessing CNJ T Norann-ET
Brown Heaven Biver Frenchkiss
Cutting Edge F Faroh-ETV
Brandenburg Richard Valerie
Johann Carter Dartmouth
Iroquois Acres Total Candy
SS Debs 929

Northkill Creek Groovy
Fosters Dot

Iroquois Acres Jong Cali

Dutch-Marie Dundee Allie
Dutch-Marie Dundee Allie

Iroquois Acres

Ken Main and Peter Vail

Just So Farm

Ken Main and Kenny Joe Manion

2741 Dutch-Marie Dundee
2741 Dutch-Marie Dundee

Dutch-Marie Dundee Allie

2023 World Dairy Expo Results

Owner Name

L: Abby Foss O: Pit-Crew Genetics
Brody Jackson, Blake & Garrett Hill
Dylan Fry

Pierre Boulet

Kelly Jo Manion

Kelly Jo Manion

London Dairy Farms

Ken Main and Kenny Joe Manion
Elizabeth D Schieferstine

Lauren & Gavin Kishman
Topp-View & Brothers Three

Ken Main and Kenny Joe Manion
Abigail Wilber

Dakota J Fraley

Just So Farm

Peter Vail

L: Abby Foss O: Pit-Crew Genetics
Madelyn, Mackenzie & Grant Topp

L: Abby Foss O: Pit-Crew Genetics

Abigail Wilber

Topp-View & Brothers Three

Just So Farm

Ken Main, Kenny Joe Manion and Allan Brisson

Goldfawn Farm and Tony Kohls
Brayton, Ryland & Camdyn Nierman
Caylee Nicole James

Brown Heaven

Ken Main and Peter Vail

Sawyer & Emerson Brandenburg
Brayton, Ryland & Camdyn Nierman
Brian Pacheco

Landen Knapp

Hannah & Mark Balthaser

Brayton, Ryland & Camdyn Nierman

Brian Pacheco

Hadleigh, Ezra & Kenna Jones and Kelly Jo

Manion

Hadleigh, Ezra & Kenna Jones and Kelly Jo

Manion

Hadleigh, Ezra & Kenna Jones and Kelly Jo

Manion

Hadleigh, Ezra & Kenna Jones and Kelly Jo

Manion

Hadleigh, Ezra & Kenna Jones and Kelly Jo

Manion

City
Cambridge
Cattaraugus
Chestertown
Montmagny
Copake
Copake
London
Copake
Vernon
Monona
Watertown
Copake
New Hartford
Muncy

Lake Mills
Englewood
Cambridge
Wapakoneta

Cambridge
New Hartford

Watertown
Lake Mills
Copake
Mcgregor
Brownstown
Wolcottville
Vercheres
Copake
Fort Atkinson
Brownstown
Kerman
Epworth
Bernville
Brownstown
Kerman

Edmonton
Edmonton

Bridport
Copake
Lake Mills
Copake

Edmonton
Edmonton

Edmonton

MN

NY
MD
Qc
NY
NY
ON
NY

NY

Wi
NY
CT
PA
Wi
FL
MN
OH

MN

CcT

Wi
Wi
NY

X

QcC
NY

Wi

CA

KY

KY

NY
Wi
NY

KY

KY

KY
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2023 World Dairy Expo Results
Class Class Name Place Entry Name Owner Name City
349 Reserve Senior Champion Female 1 Northkill Creek Groovy Hannah & Mark Balthaser Bernville PA
of the Junior Show
350 Grand Champion Female of the 1 Dutch-Marie Dundee Allie Hadleigh, Ezra & Kenna Jones and Kelly Edmonton KY
Junior Show Jo Manion
351 Reserve Grand Champion Female 1 Northkill Creek Groovy Hannah & Mark Balthaser Bernville PA
of the Junior Show
366 Senior Champion Female 1 Iroquois Acres Jong Cali Brian Pacheco Kerman CA
367 Reserve Senior Champion Female 1 Iroquois Acres Total Candy Brian Pacheco Kerman CA
368 Grand Champion Female 1 Iroquois Acres Jong Cali Brian Pacheco Kerman CA
369 Reserve Grand Champion Female 1 Iroquois Acres Total Candy Brian Pacheco Kerman CA
391 Premier Breeder 1 Cutting Edge Ken Main & Peter Vail Copake NY
392 Premier Exhibitor 1 Ken Main and Kenny Joe Manion Copake NY
393 Premier Sire 1 Voelkers TD Carter

56" World Deiry. Exo | Madison, Wl
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Traceability Event Reporting —
Requirements & Best Practices

Why Reporting is Beneficial

Reporting events regularly and within the timeframes required
by proAction®is beneficial to your farm and to the dairy
industry as a whole. Here’s why:

« It helps you meet proAction® reporting requirements and to
have a successful audit.

« It helps keep your herd information up to date in your
DairyTrace account, which means a shorter, accurate list of
animals on-farm.

« Reporting is easier from an accurate herd inventory list and

helps you quickly verify if you have forgotten to report an event.

« Provides a back-up of records you keep on-farm in the event
they are lost or destroyed.

« Up to date traceability records help ensure effective and rapid
traceback in an animal health emergency, protecting farms
and the dairy industry.

Here’s what Chris McLaren,
Larenwood Farm says about
keeping his records up to date:

“I think the most important
thing with traceability is that
when you do something,
that you enter it. Don't leave
yourself a list of things that
you did all week and then try
and remember what you did
and when you did it.”

Timeframes for Reporting

proAction® requires that the following events must be reported
within 7 days to DairyTrace, for male and female animals:

« Arrival on farm

« Move-in to an affiliate premise

« Tag replacement (previous tag number is not known)
« Tag cross reference (previous tag number is known)

« Tag retirement (on-farm disposal)

« Export and Import

Animals born on farm must be tagged within 7 days of birth
or before leaving the farm, whichever comes first.

Births must be reported to DairyTrace within 45 days or
before leaving the farm of origin, whichever comes first.

Tagging of stillborn calves is not required if they are disposed
of on-farm. Tagging and reporting the tag activation is required,
however, if they are leaving the farm to go to a rendering

www.browncow.ca
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facility, which will subsequently report the tag retirement.
For either scenario, the event needs to be recorded on-farm.
Itis also highly recommended to report a move-out when a
renderer or deadstock company picks up an animal carcass.

What’s Your Best Option?

There are several options for reporting traceability events, so
you can choose the one that works best for you.

DairyTrace has revamped the on-line portal and mobile app,
with new features that make reporting easier. One important
update is that the DairyTrace mobile app now links to your
address book in the DairyTrace portal. You can also now order
tags directly through your DairyTrace account, and as always,
shipping is free for all DairyTrace tag orders.

There are also software solutions that are fully automated to
capture, record, and report right to DairyTrace. If you are using
a third-party software for reporting, be sure to check your
DairyTrace account on a regular basis to verify that your events
are being reported correctly.

For producers needing non-electronic options for reporting,
paper forms can be downloaded from the DairyTrace website
dairytrace.ca/animal-movement or ordered from Customer
Services. Paper forms can be submitted by mail, fax, or email.
Please see contact information at the end of this article.

For registered animals, other industry partners, including breed
associations, can receive, send and report event information to
DairyTrace on your behalf. When you register an animal through
your national breed association, or its identification number
changes and needs to be cross referenced, Holstein Canada

will automatically transfer the associated traceability event(s)
to DairyTrace on your behalf. Just remember, the birth must be
registered before 45 days to comply with proAction® reporting
requirements or before the animal leaves the farm of origin,
whichever occurs first.

View the Reporting Methods Guide from the DairyTrace website
or call Customer Service to obtain a copy.

Get More Out of Traceability

Here are some best practices to help you get more out of
traceability:

1. Reporting move-outs is highly recommended. Why?

+ Keeps your herd inventory list up to date, rather than relying
on the next premises who may not report the move-in

+ Reported move-outs create documented events when your
animals were intermingled with others off-farm

« Helps ensure full traceability of the animal through the dairy
system

2. Entering the sex and breed of animals

There are now more breed options to select from in DairyTrace.
Entering this information provides complete data about your
animal if needed in the future and is easy to complete at time
of tag activation. Including the sex and breed of calves at

birth also makes it easier to sort and manage your herd list.
Additionally, having more complete data about your animals
may open the door for value-added opportunities for farmers in
the future.

Keeping traceability
records up to date helps
you stay on track and is
beneficial for all dairy
farmers. Jennifer Peart,
Erieview Farms Ltd. says:

“I now ear tag the calves
on the day they’re born
and record the information
immediately so I’'m not
going back and doing it
later and everything is up
to date, and it feels good to
stay on track.”

We've reached a milestone!

Since October 2020, the DairyTrace customer services team
has sold over 500,000 white single button RFID tags. Thank you
to all producers who have made the transition to single white
button tags to identify all calves born on dairy farms. You are
helping to ensure an effective national and globally trusted
traceability system, building public trust, and strengthening
Canada’s export status.

Have Questions?

Dairy farmers can contact DairyTrace Customer
Services at 1-866-55-TRACE (1-866-558-7223) or
info@DairyTrace.ca.

www.browncow.ca
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=% Inbreeding Update
Lactanel ¢ - August 2023 -

CANADIAN NETWORK FOR DAIRY EXCELLENCE . .

Each year, based on official animal registration and pedigree information within its database,
Lactanet Canada computes current inbreeding statistics within the Canadian cow population of each
dairy breed.

In this way, the average level of inbreeding for animals born in the most recent complete calendar
year as well as trends in the level of inbreeding over time can easily be monitored.

The following table is based on females born in Canada since 1970 up to and including registered
heifers born in 2022.

Current Inbreeding Level and Change in Average Inbreeding by Breed

Average % Average Annual Increase in Average
Breed Inbreeding Inbreeding Percentage by Time Period
for 2022 | 1970-1980 | 1980-1990 | 1990-2000 | 2000-2010 | 2010-2020
Ayrshire 6.88 24 .20 .06 .00 12
Brown Swiss 7.09 .06 .23 s 12 -l
Canadienne 10.58 16 22 .30 19 .09
Guernsey 7.23 07 A2 14 20 .10
Holstein 9.21 07 .10 27 .09 .25
Jersey 7.29 14 .08 A3 .06 A1
Milking Shorthorn 2.39 01 .02 .25 -.13 07

Among the four major dairy breeds in Canada, the average inbreeding level for heifers born in

2022 is highest for Holstein at 9.21%, followed by Jersey (7.29%), Brown Swiss (7.09%) and Ayrshire
(6.88%). In terms of controlling the rate of increase in inbreeding for females born since 2010, the
Ayrshire and Jersey breeds are doing the best among these four breeds, averaging +.12% and
+.11% per year, respectively, compared to rates of increase of +.15% for Brown Swiss and +.25% per
year for Holstein.

Among the breeds with the smallest populations in Canada, Canadienne continues to have the
highest average inbreeding, now at 10.58% for females born in 2022, but the average rate of
increase since 2010 has been relatively low at +.09% per year. Guernsey heifers born in 2022
average 7.23% inbreeding and the average change since 2010 has been similar at +.10% per year.
For Milking Shorthorn, heifers born in 2022 average 2.39% inbreeding based on available pedigree
data for the breed and the rate of increase has been low at +.07% per year for heifers born since
2010.

28 www.browncow.ca



Below is a graph showing the inbreeding trend for the four largest dairy breeds based on registered
females born in Canada since 1970 as well as a specific graph for the Holstein population alone. For

further information, please feel free to contact Lactanet Canada staff.

Inbreeding Trends in Canadian Dairy Breeds

10

Average Inbreeding Level (%)

=s=Holstein

== Ayrshire
- orsey

=o=Brown Swiss

Inbreeding Trend in Canadian Holsteins
10

+.07 per year | +.10 per year | +.27 per year | +.09 per year

+.25 per year

Average Inbreeding Level (%)

Author:
Date:

Brian Van Doormaal, Chief Services Officer, Lactanet Canada
August 2023

29

www.browncow.ca



©
o

Top Bulls Available in Canada: August 2023

To access their full bull profile visit: http://www.brownswissquebec.com/taureaux

LIFETIME PERFORMANCE INDEX UDDER DEPTH (CONT.)
STgenetics Pine-Tree Jonmar JOEY ETV 2601 Unigen O MALLEY 9H
Unigen RASTAROKET 2592 Semex H.U. Huser's Huge SG RAY 9H
Semex Perry Brook P CRAZY HORSE ETV 2565 Holdstar Loca Malle Hega OMEGA ET 9H
Holdstar NATHAN 2533 Select Meado-Brook Tank SAIGON ET P 9H
Holdstar VOLKWEIN 2517 Select R N R Carter POWERBALL 9H
MILK (KG) UDDER TEXTURE
Holdstar NATHAN 2039 STgenetics Cutting Edge T FOREMOST 7
Holdstar VASSR 914 STgenetics Brown Heaven R FAMOUS 6
Holdstar CHAGALL 1900 Select La Rainbow Sweet SIZZLING ET 6
Holdstar CARAVAGGIO 1820 Semex Jenning Gap TIME OUT 5
Holdstar VOLKWEIN 1668 STgenetics La Rainbow Tank SPITFIRE 5
Select La Rainbow Sweet SKIPPER ET 5
% FAT Select Kar-Linn Resses RAMPAGE 5
ABS Pine-Tree SVEM ETV 0.54
Semex Hilltop Acres PC TITOS ETV 0.39 MEDIAN SUSPENSORY
Unigen RIDLEY 0.39 Semex Switzer Tals Drdvl DOBOY ET 15
Holdstar DESIGN PP 0.36 Select La Rainbow Sweet SKIPPER ET 12
Holdstar Superbrown VENOSTA 0.36 Select La Rainbow Sweet SIZZLING ET 11
Unigen PARMESAN 1
% PROTEIN Holdstar EASYBULL 1
Semex Jolahofs Superstar DREAMER ET 0.32
Unigen O MALLEY 0.30 FORE ATTACHMENT
Semex HF DARWIN ET 0.30 Semex Jolahofs Superstar DREAMER ET 27
Semex Hilltop Acres PC TITOS ETV 0.29 Semex Jenning Gap TIME OUT 14
Unigen PACTOLE 0.28 STgenetics Cutting Edge SECRET WEAPON 14
Semex Kulp-Terra Daryou CLIFF ET 0.28 Semex HALANO P 13
Select La Rainbow Sweet SIZZLING ET 11
HERD LIFE Unigen PARMESAN 1
Unigen OPENBAR 115 Semex H.U. Huser's Huge SG RAY 11
Semex HALANO P 113 Unigen RASTAROKET 11
g Unigen RASTAROKET 112 Semex Studer's BS Arrow AMIR "
g Semex Abtop Mane SG SULLIVAN 112 Semex ALPIN 1"
Unigen RIDLEY 111
& Unigen PARMESAN 111 REAR ATTACHMENT HEIGHT
Unigen PISTON m Select Hilltop Acres K POWERHOUSE ETV 14
Holdstar DESIGN PP 1 Semex Kulp-Terra Daryou CLIFF ET 12
B Genex Hilltop Acres SKYFOX ETV 111 Semex Giacomini ELISIUM ET 12
\ Holdstar VOLKWEIN 1M Holdstar ANTONOV 12
- Holdstar VAVIGO m Select La Rainbow Sweet SIZZLING ET 1
2 Semex Switzer Tals Drdvl DOBOY ET 1
) scc STgenetics Cutting Edge MR DEPENDABLE 11
— Unigen PISTON 114
| Alta Shiloh AltaHIGH TIDE ET 111 REAR ATTACHMENT WIDTH
- Unigen OPENBAR 110 Semex Hilltop Acres PERFECTION ETV 15
g Semex HALANO P 110 Semex Kulp-Terra Daryou CLIFF ET 12
Semex Hilltop Acres PC TITOS ETV 110 Semex HF DESIGN ET 12
E Semex Hilltop Acres NASHVILLE ET 12
DAUGHTER FERTILITY Semex H.U. Huser's Huge SG RAY 11
Alta Shiloh AltaHIGH TIDE ET 108
Semex GLARISSO 108 FEET & LEGS
Semex Jolahofs Superstar DREAMER ET 108 Holdstar Kiba Bar Sup BARROS ET 17
Semex Abtop Mane SG SULLIVAN 107 Semex Abtop Mane SG SULLIVAN 14
Semex HALANO P 106 Semex Studer’s BS Arrow AMIR 14
Semex Switzer Tals Drdvl DOBOY ET 106 Unigen PISTON 14
Alta Kulp-Gen AltaDOLLAR 106 Semex Jenning Gap TIME OUT 13
Unigen OPINEL 106 Semex Plaz BS Noro SG ANGEL 13
Holdstar Superbrown ALFIER 106 Semex HF DESIGN ET 12
Holdstar ZARISTO BH2 106 Select La Rainbow Sweet SIZZLING ET 12
Holdstar CARAVAGGIO 106 Semex Jenning Gap TIME OUT 12
CONFORMATION DAIRY STRENGTH
Semex Jenning Gap TIME OUT 15 Semex HF DARWIN ET 11
Select La Rainbow Sweet SIZZLING ET 15 STgenetics Brown Heaven R FAMOUS 1"
Semex Kulp-Terra Daryou CLIFF ET 15 Semex ALPIN 10
Semex Jolahofs Superstar DREAMER ET 14 Select La Rainbow Sweet SKIPPER ET 10
Semex ALPIN 14 Semex HF DUBLIN ET 9
Select La Rainbow Sweet SKIPPER ET 14 Select Kar-Linn Resses RAMPAGE 9
MAMMARY SYSTEM RUMP
Semex Jolahofs Superstar DREAMER ET 17 Semex ALPIN 13
Select La Rainbow Sweet SIZZLING ET 16 Select Kar-Linn Resses RAMPAGE 12
Semex Jenning Gap TIME OUT 15 Holdstar Ca Mascari Luth Bloom LOVER 10
Semex Kulp-Terra Daryou CLIFF ET 15 Semex Switzer Tals Drdvl DOBOY ET 10
Semex Abtop Mane SG SULLIVAN 14 STgenetics Cutting Edge SECRET WEAPON 10
Semex H.U. Huser’s Huge SG RAY 14
Semex Switzer Tals Drdvl DOBOY ET 14

UDDER DEPTH

Semex Jolahofs Superstar DREAMER ET 17H
Semex HALANO P 11H
Semex Abtop Mane SG SULLIVAN 10H
Unigen RASTAROKET 10H
Select R N R Johann ALONZO 9H
Semex Jenning Gap TIME OUT 9H
Semex Studer’s BS Arrow AMIR 9H
Holdstar Superbrown JONIO 9H
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Production Records Update

New information has been added to production records on Lactanet's animal database and Brown Swiss’s Animal Inquiry
to reflect new production source information as of January 1st, 2023 from Lactanet. Alongside existing data like calving

date, days in milk (DIM), production yields, percentages, BCA values, and deviations, two new sets of information are
now included on Animal Inquiry Screens.

Service Level Identification:

A new code has been introduced in lactation records to distinguish between herds enrolled in two different milk
recording service levels:

P: “Publishable” for herds where lactation records have traditionally been publicly available.

M: “Management” for herds where lactation records were historically considered non-publishable and only accessible to
the herd owner.

Source of Fat and Protein Data Canadian Brown Swiss and

Braunvieh Animal Proof Sheet
On animal’s Brown Swiss Animal Inquiry screen under “Additional

Details”, the section ‘Comp Source’ has been added. This label b
will indicate the source of Fat and Protein Components for each s
lactation. Risth D
Sratu:
Kire:
. Dam
Lactanet Lactation Bresder:
Curreal Dwaer:
x Claszified:
Lactation Summanry
Reg# Animal Name YINB %R & BT
Bom 8.4 1%
e | £ ] Fird 258 5.8 FFF N8 HE 1E1 338 <35 «83 «1%
PUBLISHED LACTATIONS Records quated are in kg (Comvert o Ibs o E:'-E“fﬂ, e Foam oS oL e Iz a3 A6 1% 283)
At Bl st
(3 LACT) TOTAL: 18343MAL, SO3F/0, 3.81K, 53R, 3,868
Cateit Bk R Tt VS, BCAMER POV, 11NT-340-2060, -25 63 -4
whig - viston
comp IWIVERS (SIA30) AU, <33R, -B.34K +1F, B4 BAT 8%
SOURCE
Date Age ﬂ DM Ml Fat 5:F Prot %P a Milk Fat Prot Comp  Milk Fat  Prot Comp TR (MRS TNJO0NE -TERVIVET: (09K BPT) LFE/TPVI SS9SRL/ESE 1N
12-NOW-21 2-2 P IX3IDS TIFG 25535 IFT IS L 8 §81 229 &l8 25 63 -i3 -101 SC51187 Inbr.C: @.47K. A-Val: 16X Dor Fert: 100{PA)
Po313 7305 26036 20339 L
OE-MOW-22 33 M IX305 6548 22234 25138 L 166 140 182 488 CS/08: W/Cr REL/PAN I5/SR STFSE
Mo 333 7037 243335 2038 L EENER SRS ot S R
2 Lactation{s): 14342 50335 553 38 187 161 206 75 63 13 _
Mk BT M B T 8
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Top LPI & Prospects

BRITISH COLUMBIA

TOP GLPI TOP GPA TOP LPI - PROSPECT TOP PA - PROSPECT
BRADNER B FORGET ME NOT 1634  DICKLANDS MARTHA MAE 2157 LONE PRAIRIE APEX KANDOO 1824  LONE PRAIRIE KINGSLEY DARIA 1813
TRADEMARK DYNATMIE JAZZY 1614  PRIORY KINGSLEY JANE 308 2023 LONE PRAIRIE FACT LEMONADE 2 1809  LONE PRAIRIE POWERBALL DABS 1801
BRADNER-4G CARTER FANTASIA-ET 1542  PRIORY KINGSLEY JENNA 310 1855 BRADNER-4G BIG STAR STORY 1588  EDUCATE-A-KID KASPER BLUSTER 1763
BRADNER-4G CADENCE ALPHA 1561 LONE PRAIRIE POWERBALL DAZ 1736
BRADNER-4G CADENCE VIOLA 1558  LONE PRAIRIE POWERBALL DIANE 1732
LONE PRAIRIE APEX DANICA 1540  EDUCATE-A-KID KINGSLEY BUNDY 1713
BRADNER-4G CADENCE HIGHNESS 1533 BRADNER-4G DAIRYSTAR BELIZE 1709
LONE PRAIRIE HIGHLIGHT DARLA 1533  LONE PRAIRIE POWERBALL KAYCE 1697
LONE PRAIRIE FACT LADYBUG 1505  LONE PRAIRIE POWERBALL DAX 1692
LONE PRAIRIE HIGHLIGHT KATIE 1505  EDUCATE-A-KID KASPER BIRCH 1688
LONE PRAIRIE CARRIER LOVELY 1502  BRADNER-4G SPECIALS DIVIN 1684
BRADNER-4G CLIFF FANTASY 1663
LONE PRAIRIE POWERBALL LUCILLE 1636
LONE PRAIRIE JJP LADYBIRD 1623
BRADNER-4G DAIRYKING SUNLOVER 1619
LONE PRAIRIE JONMAR YASMINA 1584
BRADNER-4G BIGSTAR PIXIE 1529
BRADNER-4G CADENCE CROSS 1503
MOUNTAIN CLAAS BUCKSHOT 1500
BRADNER-4G HUGE NAKITA 1496
ROSELANE POWERHOUSE PAULA 1870
STRADOW SASCHA NORA 1755
EDEL SIMBABOY BLUME 411 1649
EDEL SIMBABOY ALFA 386 1543

()
s
£
m FOUR OAK FACT UME 1891 FOUR OAK ANTONOV UMIKO 2066 CRIKSIDE CADENCE PIPER 1759  CRIKSIDE ANDAMAN PHEBE 1962
CRIKSIDE TREMENDOUS WANDA 1843 FOUR OAK DAREDEVIL VERA 1752 FOUR OAK POWERHOUSE DANISH 1800
FOUR OAK JONIO TATERTOT 1788 CRIKSIDE BIVER FROLIC 1737 FOUR OAK SILVER VINAY 1770
B FOUR OAK FAMOUS EGATS 1691 FOUR OAK ANTONOV VERITY 1753
| FOUR OAK DAREDEVIL RUMBLE 1680  CRIKSIDE HAMPTON DARLING 1750
| CRIKSIDE CADENCE WILLIE 1678 FOUR OAK ELISIUM ELECTRA 1744
é CRIKSIDE BIVER CITRINE 1668  CRIKSIDE BANKIT DEDE 1734
= FOUR OAK FACT KEENER 1606 FOUR OAK SILVER EGGIE 1724
CRIKSIDE FACT PIC-A-POP 1589 FOUR OAK ANTONOV LACANTOS 1709
— FOUR OAK FACT TIGGER 1583 FOUR OAK AMIR VIENO 1706
- FOUR OAK BIVER VIPER 1580  CRIKSIDE ADAMAN ROPER 1698
d CRIKSIDE IRA WISHLIST 1577 FOUR OAK ANTONOV TURBO 1694
) GARLYNN BIVER WINKLER 1576  CRIKSIDE TREMENDOUS LIBRA 1667
CRIKSIDE FACT CARA 1568  CRIKSIDE TREMENDOUS CANADADRY 1662
BROWN HEAVEN BIGSTAR FLORENCE 1561 FOUR OAK ANTONOV TEASER 1647
CRIKSIDE APEX QUARTZ 1530 FOUR OAK AMIR ENYA 1638
FOUR OAK FACT KAOS 1527 FOUR OAK ELISIUM TUBBY 1627
CRIKSIDE DYNAMITE HEARTTHROB 1519 FOUR OAK ELISIUM TWIRL 1604
FOUR OAK TEQUILA EMBER 1517 FOUR OAK ELISIUM LARK 1596
CRIKSIDE IRA FOOTLOOSE 1517 FOUR OAK DYNAMITE KITTY 1595

GUBELMAN VIPRO KATJA 2486  GUBELMAN BOXER HICCUP 2588 EASTWIND CADENCE CANDY 2019  GARTNER ANDAMAN DIANA 2103
GUBELMAN KADE DARLIN 2106  GUBELMAN BOXER DARLA P 2509 PRINZEN BIVER REBECCA 1963 MAPLE BOOM O MALLEY 984 2045
GUBELMAN VIPRO DILLY 2158  GUBELMAN BOXER KARMA P 2476 EXCELSIOR CADENCE GOOGLE 1954 MAPLE BOOM VERITAS 974 2017
GUBELMAN BIVER KATNISS-ET 2155  GUBELMAN AMUN DESIRE 2422 GUBELMAN SEASIDEBLOOM BEAUTY 1942 MAPLE BOOM SABRE 982 1995
GUBELMAN CADENCE KASANDRA 2121 GUBELMAN BINIAM DUSTY 2390 GUBELMAN SEASIDEBLOOM CORAL 1915 MAPLE BOOM PACTOLE 990 1980
GUBELMAN VANPARI DOROTHY 2012  GUBELMAN VASTERAS KOOL AID 2390 MAREEN PACMAN PATTY 1880 MAPLE BOOM VERITAS 973 1972
GUBELMAN KINGSLEY CARMEN 1996  GUBELMAN O MALLEY COCONUT 2378  WILLOW WATERS BIVER CHAI LATTE 1853 MAPLE BOOM PACTOLE 991 1964
GUBELMAN CADENCE DAZZEL 1993  GUBELMAN OCTAGON KIMMY 2366 KEVIOTT ACRES CADENCE XBOX 1825  SIGEL PACTOLE DORLI 1963
GUBELMAN SSB DEVON 1967  GUBELMAN BOXER DEWEY 2362 LOSLAND SEASIDEBLOOM MEGAN 1820 EASTWIND POWERHOUSE DANCY 1960
GUBELMAN FALCO BRITTANY 1967  GUBELMAN O MALLEY BRUNETTE 2359 GUBELMAN BIVER DOMINO 1813 MAPLE BOOM FIRESTAR 1041 1957
GUBELMAN CADENCE MIRACLE 1959  GUBELMAN BINIAM DEBRA 2356 GUBELMAN DOMINIC DAYDREAM 1808  APPENZELLER APRICOT 1957
GUBELMAN KINGSLEY CHEERIO 1932 GUBELMAN BOXER KIRBY 2344 KEVIOTT ACRES APEX JENNY 1806 MAPLE BOOM VIPLY 951 1953
GUBELMAN CADENCE KARLA 1918  GUBELMAN O MALLEY KIWI 2322 DUN ROVIN FALCO BRAELYN 1764 MAPLE BOOM O MALLEY 968 1949
GUBELMAN KINGSLEY DELAWARE 1916  GUBELMAN PACTOLE MOCCA 2317 GUBELMAN ANIBAL BRITTANY 1752  GARTNER PACTOLE AROMAT 1947
GUBELMAN HIGHLIGHT WENDY 1909  GUBELMAN PACTOLE DEVINE 2299 GUBELMAN BIVER DALLAS 1729 MAPLE BOOM PUCK 1002 1939
GUBELMAN SILVER DORIS 1894  GUBELMAN PERFECTION FERRERO 2294 GUBELMAN BIVER DOMINIC 1695 MAPLE BOOM VERITAS 980 1910
GUBELMAN DEFENDER DELTA 1873  GUBELMAN VALLEJO DARKLE P 2280 GUBELMAN PHIL DORA 1693 MAPLE BOOM HACKER 946 1899
GUBELMAN OLYMPIC DANIELA 1867  GUBELMAN JONMAR WHITNEY 2275 WILLOW WATERS DUSTY BIVER 1692  GARTNER ANDAMAN AMARETTO 1887
LOSLAND APEX KIMBERLY 1855  GUBELMAN PACTOLE MAPLE 2253 KEVIOTT ACRES CADENCE FARRAH 1684 MAPLE BOOM VERITAS 1031 1885
GUBELMAN HIGHLIGHT MAGIC 1854  GUBELMAN OCTAGON YRIS 2238 GUBELMAN BUSH CARMEN 1683 MAPLE BOOM 1018 1877
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Top LPI & Prospects

TOP GLPI TOP GPA TOP LPI - PROSPECT TOP PA - PROSPECT
ISIDORE VASSLI KALINA 2196 BROWN HEAVEN BINIAM FUNIEST 2260 SCHWEIZER APEX GAIA 1986 DU GOUFFRE DISCOVERY LEXIE 2032
SIDORE SASCHA KALINDA 2061 SHADY LANE SWISS DER UPNATER 2153 MILEC APEX BELGO-ET 1912 GUBELMAN GRANMONT SANDY 2024
BROWN HEAVEN VASSLI FUNNY 2061 SHADY LANE SWISS DERR ALOHA 2112 MILEC PACMAN BULLE 1887 ISIDORE SIZZLING KATIA 2004
CYNSYL VASSLI CHAMPAGNE 1987 BROWN HEAVEN DESIGN FREIDA 2053 GOULAISE VASSLI DANIKA 1850 VERONAMOUR LUCIFER 1999
SHADY LANE SWISS H APLUS 1966 SHADY LANE SWISS DESGN PATTERN 2050 SCHWEIZER HUGE TWISTER 1839 MILEC DERRINGER BIDULE 1992
LITTLE HILL HILTON LIKABLE 1961 SHADY LANE SWISS B ATTRACTIVE 2036 MILEC SSBLOOM ZAZ 1837 SCHWEIZER KINGSLEY THALIA 1978
HIRONDELLE APEX AGATHE-ET 1958 BROWN HEAVEN APPLE FRESH 2028 PLEIN SOLEIL SEASIDE TEKILA 1823 SCHWEIZER ZAPATA OLIVE 1976
BROWN HEAVEN BIVER FRENCHKISS 1916 BOURK HERREN FANTEURE 2017 CARBONO PACMAN SAUVEE 1813 DU COSMOS LIKABLE DESIGN 1962 1970
BROWN HEAVEN VAS SWIRL DALLY 1909 SHADY LANE SWISS J APHRODSIAC 2011 MILKSHAKE SEASIDEBLOOM OSIRIS 1804 MILKSHAKE TANK ODYSSEE 1969
CHARLUSON APEX FAY 1878 BROWN HEAVEN OMALLEY FRENCHY 2003 MILEC CADENCE BOREALE 1790 GOULAISE POWERBALL DALIDA 1966
BELPRAI HUGE CLAUDINE 1865 CHARLUSON BINIAM FABBY 1996 MILEC SSBLOOM GABY 1789 GOULAISE HERREN VIKING 1952
SCHWEIZER VASSLI CHERRY 1840 BROWN HEAVEN HUGE FUN 1961 PLEIN SOLEIL SEASIDE RYM 1788 SCHWEIZER SHOTGUN KITKAT 1947
LITTLE HILL SILVER MARIGOLD 1819  CHARLUSON ANTONOV FLORA 1842 ISIDORE HURAY KAYLA 1786 PLEIN SOLEIL SEGA TOSCANE 1936
SCHWEIZER VITALIS MIMMY 1810 SHADY LANE SWISS D ATWITTER 1819 MILEC PACMAN BRENDA 1775 STEJOBEC POWERHOUSE LORETTA 1930
MILKSHAKE HURAY OPHILIE 1792 BROWN HEAVEN JONMAR JENNY 1816 MILEC DOBOY BABYBEL 1774 GUBELMAN PACTOLE JUMANJI 1929
CHARLUSON HUGE FABIOLA 1790 MILEC ELISIUM BETTY-ET 1811 ISIDORE CADENCE CASSIS 1769 CARBONO SEGA SUBLIME 1925
BELPRAI HUGE CATH 1787 SHADY LANE SWISS DESIGN AMI 1807 GRANMONT DYNAMITE JACLYN 1765 GOULAISE KASPER FRIGOLINE 1910
HIRONDELLE SEASIDEBLOOM TAMARA 1781 BROWN HEAVEN HUGE FLUFFY 1798 PLEIN SOLEIL SASCHA TWIXY 1764 SCHWEIZER DERRINGER NANNY 1916
SCHWEIZER SEASIDEBLOOM BLUE 1778 SHADY LANE SWISS DES ICETEA 1794 HIRONDELLE APEX TRUDY-ET 1748 DUPONT DOBOY NOISETTE 1914
SHADY LANE SWISS APEX POPPY 1781 MILEC SUPERSTAR BIZZ-ET 1794 GOULAISE ALLEGRO ALESSIA 1745 SCHWEIZER HERREN STITCH 1906
MILEC PAPARAZZI COQUETTE 1901
MARITIMES
ELOC AMIR RIKKLE 1699  JUST DUCKY DREAMER BETTINA-ET 1827 ELOC CADENCE RELIC 1682 CALIMBRA BRIELLE 1906
ELOC ZARISTO ROULETTE 1542 EASTCOAST SULTAN CLEO-ET 1708 ELOC BIVER RETAKE 1672 JOLLY ELISIUM MAZIE 1728
ELOC WINNINGFORMULA KLONDIKE 1521 JUST DUCKY SHOTGUN BE MINE 1517 MUSQIE DYNAMITE LUNA 1577 EASTCOAST SULTAN RUFFLES-ET 1682
ELOC BIVER KUNO 1489  JUST DUCKY DREAMER BIG TIME 1508 MOERAKI TANK RENEGADE 1680
VANO JONMAR SHIMMER 1662
BOVIDAE BERTHA BROOKLYN 1546
JUST DUCKY DECIDE BABY 1558
ADI RIGI 1523
CALIMBRA CEASER 1477
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10 Top Milk Producers — May 2023 to October 2023

Yearlings Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M F P Comp Owner

1 BSCANF111575480
2 BSCANF13874946

3 BSCANF120325127
4 BSCANF12817762

5 BSCANF111618470
6 BSCANF45001038

7 BSCANF13623464

8 BSCANF13784446

9 BSCANF45001045
10 BSCANF13463058

BROWN HEAVEN F&F BERRY
KOOPYCREST JACKPOT BELLE
SCHWEIZER FALK COFFEE
EASTWIND TREK DAHLIA

PLEIN SOLEIL SASCHA TWIXY
GUBELMAN HIGHLIGHT BECKY
MAREEN APEX ASTRE

NOR BELLA FELINO PRU
GUBELMAN O MALLEY DAKOTA
LIBERTYDEBOER TEQUILA MISSY

FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

SHAWN KOOPMANS, ON

LA FERME HANS ENR., QC

HEIWA DAIRY FARM INC, ON

FERME PLEIN SOLEIL (2010) INC, QC
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
MATTHEW B. MARTIN, ON

NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
LIBERTY FARM, ON

Jr.2 YrOld Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M F P Comp Owner

1 BSCANF45001006
2 BSCANF13784435
3 BSCANF13890461
4 BSCANF111618457
5 BSCANF120133127
6 BSCANF45001030
7 BSCANF13569923
8 BSCANF45001018
9 BSCANF120455747
10 BSCANF120256862

GUBELMAN KADE DARLIN

NOR BELLA ELLIOT ELORA
DORTHOLME RICHARD STARRY
PLEIN SOLEIL SEASIDE RYM
SCHWEIZER APEX GAIA
GUBELMAN SILVER DORIS

MAPLE BOOM PUCKRO
GUBELMAN HIGHLIGHT MAGIC
MILEC APEX BELGO-ET

NOLLARD SUZETTE SEASIDEBLOOM

GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON

JOHN DORTMANS JR, ON

FERME PLEIN SOLEIL (2010) INC, QC
LA FERME HANS ENR., QC
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
FERME MCF LECLERCINC., QC

FERME NOLLARD 2012 INC, QC

Sr.2YrOld Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M F P Comp Owner

1 BSCANF111581119
2 BSCANF45000976
3 BSCANF12847358
4 BSCANF120094202
5 BSCANF45000971
6 BSCANF13569934
7 BSCANF111270096
8 BSCANF120134025
9 BSCANF111609725
10 BSCANF45000963

Jr.3YrOld
1 BSCANF13506131
2 BSCANF120078291
3 BSCANF12635821
4 BSCANF45000953
5 BSCANF45000978
6 BSCANF13522034
7 BSCANF111469356
8 BSCANF12635823
9 BSCANF111618397
10 BSCANF13063147

Sr.3YrOld
1 BSCANF45000932
2 BSCANF45000892
3 BSCANF13012494
4 BSCANF13063001
5 BSCANF110905466
6 BSCANF111270072
7 BSCANF110603259
8 BSCANF13235847
9 BSCANF111377304
10 BSCANF12383415

4Yrold
1 BSCANF110400046
2 BSCANF13058138
3 BSCANF12635798
4 BSCANF110603255
5 BSCANF45000890
6 BSCANF45000896
7 BSCANF12875587
8 BSCANF110603265
9 BSCANF110678778
10 BSCANF110577512

s

SABONO DAIRY KING MARTINA
GUBELMAN PHIL DECCA

EASTWIND CADENCE CANDY

BROWN HEAVEN DYNAMITE BONITA-ET
GUBELMAN PHIL DEBBIE

MAPLE BOOM HARRISONBAKE
SCHWEIZER DOMBO ALIZEE
CHARLUSON VICTOR P ANDREA

CYNSYL DYNAMITE CLARA

GUBELMAN AMIR DISCO

KOOPYCREST DAIRY KING MYLA
HINSY APEX KORA

NOR BELLA PHIL SNOW WHITE
GUBELMAN DEFENDER DELTA
GUBELMAN VIPRO DILLY
LOSLAND APEX KIMBERLY

MILEC SSBLOOM BICHE

NOR BELLA TURMOIL SANGRIA-ET
PLEIN SOLEIL FALCO FLAME
MAPLE BOOM VEGASONA

GUBELMAN PHIL DELILA
GUBELMAN BIVER KATNISS-ET
KEVIOTT ACRES CAR FUMBLE

LONE PRAIRIE CARRIER DANI
DESCHENOISE PHIL KAT

SCHWEIZER LOST ART HAZEL

BROWN HEAVEN BIVER FIREWORK-ET
MAPLE BOOM HACKERO

GOULAISE STYKER STICK
BRADNER-4G CARTER LIVIA

BELBRUNE SEASIDEBLOOM BEAST
KOOPYCREST DAIRY KING BELLA
NOR BELLA RICHARD LEILA

BROWN HEAVEN N SMILY DALLY-ET
GUBELMAN CADENCE DARCY
GUBELMAN CADENCE ALANA

LONE PRAIRIE CARRIER LOVELY
BROWN HEAVEN STRYKER FLEUR
SCHWEIZER ASSAY POUFFA

MILEC BOSEPHUS BIZOU-ET

R. PARE ET FILS INC, QC

GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
HEIWA DAIRY FARM INC, ON

FERME BELFAU INC., QC

GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON

LA FERME HANS ENR., QC

FERME CHARLUSON INC, QC

FERME DOMAINE DE LA RIVIERE INC, QC
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON

P Comp Owner

SHAWN KOOPMANS, ON

FERME LIMA, QC

NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
BILL LOS, ON

FERME MCF LECLERC INC., QC

NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON

FERME PLEIN SOLEIL (2010) INC, QC
RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON

P Comp Owner

GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
KENILCREST FARMS, ON

RICHARD & ASHLEY VANDER KOOI, BC
FERME DESCHENOISE INC, QC

LA FERME HANS ENR., QC

FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC
RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON
FERME GOULAISE INC., QC

GOLDEN GATE FARMS LTD, BC

P Comp Owner

VG 86 1 11 10755 462 4.3 339 3.1 345 364 311 1020
VG 8 1 10 10714 428 4 344 3.2 355 351 325 1031
GP 84 1 10 10471 398 3.8 367 3.5 323 302 325 950
GP 82 1 11 10159 389 3.8 350 3.5 329 306 324 959
GP 81 1 11 10004 374 3.7 344 3.4 326 297 321 944
VG 86 1 9 9778 397 4.1 369 3.8 330 334 355 1019
GP 82 1 10 9544 337 3.5 311 33
VG 85 1 11 9527 417 4.4 345 3.6 295 316 305 916
VG 8 1 8 9463 445 4.7 364 3.9 307 353 337 997
GP 84 1 10 9132 377 4.1 311 3.4 298 302 291 891
VG 85 2 1 13453 543 4 472 3.5 424 418 425 1267
VG 87 2 2 11383 544 4.8 401 3.5 352 412 355 1119
GP 82 2 0 10560 396 3.8 352 3.3 316 289 301 906
VG 85 2 5 10537 454 4.3 394 3.7 314 331 337 982
VG 85 2 4 10271 408 4 382 3.7 309 302 329 940
VG 85 2 1 10025 448 4.5 365 3.6 302 332 315 949
2 2 9874 359 3.6 303 3.1 285 255 250 790
VG 86 2 1 9753 431 4.4 373 3.8 307 332 336 975
VG 86 2 3 9648 413 4.3 343 3.6 276 291 282 849
GP 81 2 0 9600 375 3.9 333 3.5 308 298 306 912
GP 80 2 11 12243 413 3.4 419 3.4 342 285 335 962
VG 87 2 11 12149 546 4.5 465 3.8 340 379 372 1091
GP 83 2 11 11983 532 4.4 419 3.5 316 345 315 976
VG 88 2 11 11609 456 3.9 398 3.4 325 317 318 960
VG 88 2 11 11594 536 4.6 425 3.7 325 372 340 1037
2 11 11531 490 4.2 421 3.6 300 316 312 928
GP 84 2 11 11212 400 3.6 363 3.2 310 272 288 870
VG 85 2 11 11071 430 3.9 380 3.4 309 296 304 909
GP 84 2 11 10820 465 4.3 424 3.9 302 321 339 962
VG 85 2 11 10304 465 4.5 377 3.7 286 318 299 903
Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M F
G 77 3 1 13028 566 4.3 469 3.6 358 385 369 1112
VG 85 3 1 12620 520 4.1 458 3.6 347 354 361 1062
VG 85 3 2 12558 460 3.7 426 3.4 333 303 323 959
GP 82 3 4 12479 512 4.1 459 3.7 334 339 350 1023
VG 87 3 0 11868 500 4.2 450 3.8 329 340 357 1026
G 75 3 0 11574 416 3.6 424 3.7 302 267 316 885
VG 87 3 1 11107 410 3.7 382 3.4 287 261 283 831
VG 87 3 4 11033 413 3.7 421 3.8 296 275 321 892
G 77 3 2 10941 444 4.1 365 3.3 298 302 285 885
3 3 10658 419 3.9 375 3.5 288 281 288 857
Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M F
VG 88 3 11 11809 567 4.8 477 4 302 361 348 1011
EX 91 8 11780 531 4.5 455 3.9 286 320 316 922
GP 80 3 10 11702 498 4.3 420 3.6 284 300 292 876
GP 82 3 10 11618 525 4.5 418 3.6 280 318 288 886
VG 86 3 6 10350 380 3.7 358 3.5 269 244 265 778
VG 8 3 10 10207 320 3.1 337 3.3 255 197 241 693
EX 90 3 11 10103 476 4.7 390 3.9 242 287 267 796
3 11 9949 362 3.6 360 3.6 254 230 262 746
VG 85 3 7 9755 464 4.8 355 3.6 256 301 267 824
G 79 3 6 9719 340 3.5 325 3.3 242 210 230 682
Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M F
EX 90 4 5 15363 718 4.7 521 3.4 381 443 370 1194
G 79 4 1 13971 539 3.9 482 3.5 353 339 349 1041
VG 88 4 2 13965 620 4.4 486 3.5 328 363 326 1017
VG 8 4 3 13860 618 4.5 437 3.1 336 372 301 1009
EX 90 4 5 13715 544 4 468 3.4 340 338 332 1010
VG 88 4 3 13627 558 4.1 514 3.8 341 349 367 1057
GP 80 4 9 13298 583 4.4 465 3.5 316 343 316 975
EX 91 4 4 13286 591 4.5 460 3.5 324 358 319 1001
VG 88 4 6 13215 501 3.8 447 3.4 326 309 315 950
VG 87 4 6 12937 568 4.4 433 3.4 299 330 287 916

FERME PHENIX 2020 INC, QC

SHAWN KOOPMANS, ON

NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON

FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
RICHARD & ASHLEY VANDER KOOI, BC
FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

LA FERME HANS ENR., QC

FERME MCF LECLERCINC., QC

www.browncow.ca
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10 Top Milk Producers — May 2023 to October 2023

5Yrold Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M P Comp Owner

1 BSCANF45000838
2 BS840F3128651999
3 BSCANF109373798
4 BSCANF45000842
5 BSCANF110603247
6 BSCANF45000859
7 BSCANF110603248
8 BSCANF45000848
9 BSCANF45000840
10 BSCANF12534606

Mature Cow
1 BSCANF12275273
2 BSCANF12299645
3 BSCANF12094692
4 BSCANF108217128
5 BSCANF108421814
6 BSCANF107363038
7 BSCANF108217122
8 BSCANF108548504
9 BSCANF109736431
10 BSCANF12365075

Aged Cow
1 BSCANF107337714

GUBELMAN BIVER JACKIE

LITTLE HILL KALEB MELODY
LENTREROCHE EMILIA THUNDER-ET
GUBELMAN BIVER DOMINO

BROWN HEAVEN CARTER TUTTI
GUBELMAN ASSAY DENISE

BROWN HEAVEN BIG STAR CHARMIN
GUBELMAN ASSAY AURORA
GUBELMAN BIVER DAISY

EASTWIND SEASIDEBLOOM BRANDY

NOR BELLA WHISKEY PAULA-ET
GUBELMAN ZEPHIR CLARA

KEVIOTT ACRES TEMTATION BONITA
MILEC PAYSSLI MUSETTE
DESCHENOISE JOEL PASTILLE

BROWN HEAVEN KINGPIN TWITIE
MILEC DALLY BELGAZOU-ET

RONICK GOLDMINE PRUDENCE
RONICK SEASIDEBLOOM PRINCESSE
WILLOW WATERS MS MINT THUNDER

BELPRAI GLENN CLAUDIE

GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
FERME PLEIN SOLEIL (2010) INC, QC
FERME VANNOD ET ASSOCIES ENRG, QC
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
BRIAN PACHECO, USA

GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

PHILIP BAUMAN, ON

GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
MARINA MCEWEN, ON

P Comp Owner

NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
KENILCREST FARMS, ON

FERME MCF LECLERC INC,, QC

FERME DESCHENOISE INC, QC

FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

FERME MCF LECLERCINC., QC

FERME RONICK INC., QC

FERME RONICK INC., QC

DALE PHILLIPS - WILLOW WATERS BROWN
SWISS, ON

P Comp Owner

90 5 4 13550 512 3.8 475 3.5 324 307 325 956
VG 88 5 4 13504 595 4.4 465 3.4 312 344 306 962
VG 87 5 5 13216 569 4.3 438 3.3 298 323 283 904
EX 91 5 4 12866 481 3.7 466 3.6 308 288 319 0915
EX 94 5 0 12863 584 4.5 445 3.5 308 350 305 963
EX 90 5 3 12602 549 4.4 475 3.8 285 308 306 899
VG 87 5 3 12325 561 4.5 443 3.6 287 326 295 908
EX 91 5 7 11967 484 4 436 3.6 265 269 276 810
EX 90 5 2 11697 480 4.1 397 3.4 274 281 266 821
GP 80 5 4 11000 439 4 382 3.5 254 254 251 759
Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M

90 7 8 14878 597 4 495 3.3 346 351 328 1025
EX 90 6 0 13981 637 4.6 517 3.7 329 377 347 1053
VG 8 8 1 12825 511 4 432 3.4 281 282 270 833
VG 88 8 2 12546 445 3.5 454 3.6 282 254 291 827
EX 94 6 9 12416 646 5.2 471 3.8 281 367 304 952
EX 93 8 6 12372 629 5.1 448 3.6 288 372 299 959
EX 91 7 9 12274 422 3.4 417 3.4 267 232 259 758
EX 90 8 5 12257 491 4 413 3.4 278 284 268 830
EX 91 6 7 12209 450 3.7 399 3.3 286 266 268 820
EX 90 6 7 11952 430 3.6 370 3.1 280 254 248 782
Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M F
GP 82 10 11 3643 128 3.5 143 3.9

FERME AACAT SENC, QC

10 Top Fat Producers - May 2023 to October 2023

1 BSCANF111575480
BSCANF120419009
BSCANF45001045
BSCANF13874946
BSCANF13784446
BSCANF45001015
BSCANF120325127
BSCANF45001038
BSCANF45001041
BSCANF12817762
10 BSCANF45001044

O 000N WN

Jr. 2 Yr Old

1 BSCANF13784435
2 BSCANF45001006
3 BSCANF111618457
4 BSCANF45001030
5 BSCANF13684684
6 BSCANF45001018
7 BSCANF13673339
8 BSCANF120455747
9 BSCANF13673330
10 BSCANF120133127

Sr.2YrOld

1 BSCANF45000976
2 BSCANF45000971
3 BSCANF12847358
4 BSCANF13569934
5 BSCANF111609725
5 BSCANF45000963
6 BSCANF120094202
7 BSCANF111407928
8 BSCANF13594800
9 BSCANF45000975
10 BSCANF120134025

(3]

BROWN HEAVEN F&F BERRY
SYSLIC CADENCE DIEGO
GUBELMAN O MALLEY DAKOTA
KOOPYCREST JACKPOT BELLE
NOR BELLA FELINO PRU
GUBELMAN OLYMPIC DEMETER
SCHWEIZER FALK COFFEE
GUBELMAN HIGHLIGHT BECKY
GUBELMAN OLYMPIC DURHAM
EASTWIND TREK DAHLIA
GUBELMAN KINGSLEY DONNA

NOR BELLA ELLIOT ELORA
GUBELMAN KADE DARLIN
PLEIN SOLEIL SEASIDE RYM
GUBELMAN SILVER DORIS
LONE PRAIRIE APEX KANDOO
GUBELMAN HIGHLIGHT MAGIC
FOUR OAK DAREDEVIL RUMBLE
MILEC APEX BELGO-ET

FOUR OAK TEQUILA EMBER
SCHWEIZER APEX GAIA

GUBELMAN PHIL DECCA
GUBELMAN PHIL DEBBIE
EASTWIND CADENCE CANDY
MAPLE BOOM HARRISONBAKE
CYNSYL DYNAMITE CLARA
GUBELMAN AMIR DISCO

BROWN HEAVEN DYNAMITE BONITA-ET
RYDUC BIVER MINOUCHE

SPRING ROSE CADENCE SPOOKY
GUBELMAN VIPRO P BERNADETTE P
CHARLUSON VICTOR P ANDREA

8 1 11
GP 81 1 10
VG 85 1 8
VG 85 1 10
VG 85 1 11
VG 86 1 10
GP 8 1 10
VG 86 1 9
GP 83 1 10
GP 82 1 11
GP 83 1 11
Class Yr Mth
87 2

VG 85 2 1
VG 85 2 5
VG 8 2 1
GP 8 2 0
VG 86 2 1
GP 81 2 1
VG 86 2 3
GP 81 2 2
VG 85 2 4
Class Yr Mth
VG 87 2 11
VG 88 2 11
GP 83 2 11

2 11
GP 84 2 11
VG 85 2 11
VG 88 2 11
VG 8 2 9
GP 83 2 11
VG 8 2 9
VG 85 2 11

10755
8846
9463

10714
9527
8757

10471
9778
8580

10159
8774

462
453
445
428
417
410
398
397
397
389
383

Milk Fat

11383
13453
10537
10025
8999
9753
8280
9648
9339
10271

544
543
454
448
444
431
427
413
412
408

Milk Fat

12149
11594
11983
11531
10820
10304
11609
9547

9776

9338

11071

546
536
532
490
465
465
456
444
443
436
430

4.3
5.1
47
4
4.4
4.7
3.8
4.1
46
3.8
44

%F
4.8
4
4.3
4.5
49
4.4
5.2
4.3
4.4
4

%F
4.5
4.6
4.4
4.2
4.3
4.5
3.9
4.7
4.5
4.7
3.9

339
348
364
344
345
314
367
369
313
350
353

Prot

401
472
394
365
360
373
311
343
326
382

Prot

465
425
419
421
424
377
398
357
355
354
380

3.1
3.9
3.9
3.2
3.6
3.6
3.5
3.8
3.6
3.5
4

345
293
307
355
295
286
323
330
282
329
267

%P M

3.5
3.5
3.7
3.6
4
3.8
3.8
3.6
3.5
3.7

352
424
314
302
279
307
262
276
285
309

%P M

3.8
3.7
35
3.6
3.9
3.7
34
3.7
3.6
3.8
34

340
325
316
300
302
286
325
256
274
264
309

364
371
353
351
316
328
302
334
320
306
286

412
418
331
332
339
332
336
291
310
302

F
379
372
345
316
321
318
317
294
308
305
296

311
328
337
325
305
293
325
355
295
324
307

1020
992
997

1031
916
907
950

1019
897
959
860

FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

FERME SYSLIC ENR., QC

GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
SHAWN KOOPMANS, ON

NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
LA FERME HANS ENR., QC
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
HEIWA DAIRY FARM INC, ON
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON

P Comp Owner

355
425
337
315
319
336
280
282
283
329

1119
1267
982
949
937
975
878
849
878
940

NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
FERME PLEIN SOLEIL (2010) INC, QC
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
RICHARD & ASHLEY VANDER KOOI, BC
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
FOUR OAK FARMS, MB

FERME MCF LECLERCINC., QC

FOUR OAK FARMS, MB

LA FERME HANS ENR., QC

P Comp Owner

372
340
315
312
339
299
318
275
284
285
304

1091
1037
976
928
962
903
960
825
866
854
909

GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
HEIWA DAIRY FARM INC, ON
RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON
FERME DOMAINE DE LA RIVIERE INC, QC
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
FERME BELFAU INC., QC

FERME DES FRONTIERES SENC, QC
SPRINGROSE FARMS LTD, ON
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
FERME CHARLUSON INC, QC

www.browncow.ca
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10 Top Fat Producers — May 2023 to October 2023

Jr. 3Yr Old Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M P Comp Owner

1 BSCANF13506131  KOOPYCREST DAIRY KING MYLA 77 3 1 13028 566 4.3 469 3.6 358 385 369 1112 SHAWN KOOPMANS, ON

2 BSCANF120078291 HINSY APEX KORA VG 85 3 1 12620 520 4.1 458 3.6 347 354 361 1062 FERME LIMA, QC

3 BSCANF111575469 BROWN HEAVEN VAS SWIRL DALLY VG 89 3 1 10178 515 5.1 374 3.7 263 328 277 868 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

4 BSCANF45000953 GUBELMAN DEFENDER DELTA GP 82 3 4 12479 512 4.1 459 3.7 334 339 350 1023 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
5 BSCANF45000978  GUBELMAN VIPRO DILLY VG 87 3 0 11868 500 4.2 450 3.8 329 340 357 1026 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
6 BSCANF13570149  ELOC BIVER RETAKE VG 87 3 1 10563 487 4.6 396 3.8 271 308 289 868 A.DEAN COLE, NS

7 BSCANF111575461 BROWN HEAVEN PHIL FIDJI-ET VG 85 3 5 9751 476 4.9 383 3.9 241 294 269 804 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

8 BSCANF111575457 BROWN HEAVEN WF RAISINBRAN VG 87 3 1 9936 463 4.7 376 3.8 271 311 291 873 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

9 BSCANF13278583  WALKERBRAE DYNAMITE ROSIE-ET GP 8 3 4 10652 461 4.3 395 3.7 285 307 302 894 WALKERBRAE FARMS, ON

10 BSCANF12635821  NOR BELLA PHIL SNOW WHITE VG 85 3 2 12558 460 3.7 426 3.4 333 303 323 959 NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON

Sr.3 YrOld Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M F P Comp Owner

1 BSCANF45000932 GUBELMAN PHIL DELILA VG 88 3 11 11809 567 4.8 477 4 302 361 348 1011 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
2 BSCANF45000892  GUBELMAN BIVER KATNISS-ET EX 91 3 8 11780 531 4.5 455 3.9 286 320 316 922 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
3 BSCANF13063001 LONE PRAIRIE CARRIER DANI GP 82 3 10 11618 525 4.5 418 3.6 280 318 288 886 RICHARD & ASHLEY VANDER KOOI, BC
4 BSCANF13012494  KEVIOTT ACRES CAR FUMBLE GP 80 3 10 11702 498 4.3 420 3.6 284 300 292 876 KENILCREST FARMS, ON

5 BSCANF110603259 BROWN HEAVEN BIVER FIREWORK-ET EX 90 3 11 10103 476 4.7 390 3.9 242 287 267 796 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

6 BSCANF111377304 GOULAISE STYKER STICK VG 85 3 7 9755 464 4.8 355 3.6 256 301 267 824 FERME GOULAISE INC., QC

7 BSCANF111377308 GOULAISE D KING BRIOCHE GP 82 3 7 9613 463 4.8 387 4 245 291 282 818 FERME GOULAISE INC., QC

8 BSCANF111377292 GOULAISE VASSLI DANIKA GP 81 3 9 8037 450 5.6 319 4 208 288 236 732 FERME GOULAISE INC., QC

9 BSCANF111164957 BROWN HEAVEN DY FELICIA-ET VG 8 3 6 8846 428 4.8 325 3.7 231 278 243 752 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

10 BSCANF111377288 GOULAISE FLOH AMALIA VG 87 3 9 9406 417 4.4 306 3.2 243 269 227 739 FERME GOULAISE INC., QC

4Yrold Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M P Comp Owner

1 BSCANF110400046 BELBRUNE SEASIDEBLOOM BEAST EX 90 4 5 15363 718 4.7 521 3.4 381 443 370 1194 FERME PHENIX 2020 INC, QC
2 BSCANF12635798  NOR BELLA RICHARD LEILA VG 88 4 2 13965 620 4.4 486 3.5 328 363 326 1017 NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON
@ 3 BSCANF110603255 BROWN HEAVEN N SMILY DALLY-ET VG 86 4 3 13860 618 4.5 437 3.1 336 372 301 1009 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC
g 4 BSCANF110603265 BROWN HEAVEN STRYKER FLEUR EX 91 4 4 13286 591 4.5 460 3.5 324 358 319 1001 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC
S 5 BSCANF12875587  LONE PRAIRIE CARRIER LOVELY GP 80 4 9 13298 583 4.4 465 3.5 316 343 316 975 RICHARD & ASHLEY VANDER KOOI, BC
4 6 BSCANF45000898 GUBELMAN CADENCE MIRACLE EX 92 4 3 12573 576 4.6 502 4 315 360 359 1034 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
E 7 BSCANF110577512 MILEC BOSEPHUS BIZOU-ET VG 87 4 6 12937 568 4.4 433 3.4 299 330 287 916 FERME MCF LECLERCINC., QC
8 BSCANF45000896  GUBELMAN CADENCE ALANA VG 88 4 3 13627 558 4.1 514 3.8 341 349 367 1057 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
B. 9 BSCANF45000899 GUBELMAN CADENCE DOLLY EX 90 4 2 12432 555 4.5 442 3.6 310 345 313 968 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
5 10 BSCANF45000890  GUBELMAN CADENCE DARCY EX 90 4 5 13715544 4 468 3.4 340 338 332 1010 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
g
- 1 BS840F3128651999 LITTLE HILL KALEB MELODY G 8 5 4 13504 595 4.4 465 3.4 312 344 306 962 FERME PLEIN SOLEIL (2010) INC, QC
d 2 BSCANF110603247 BROWN HEAVEN CARTER TUTTI EX 94 5 0 12863 584 4.5 445 3.5 308 350 305 963 BRIAN PACHECO, USA
g 3 BSCANF109373798 LENTREROCHE EMILIA THUNDER-ET VG 87 5 5 13216 569 4.3 438 3.3 298 323 283 904 FERME VANNOD ET ASSOCIES ENRG, QC
4 BSCANF110603248 BROWN HEAVEN BIG STAR CHARMIN VG 87 5 3 12325 561 4.5 443 3.6 287 326 295 908 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC
E 5 BSCANF45000859 GUBELMAN ASSAY DENISE EX 90 5 3 12602 549 4.4 475 3.8 285 308 306 899 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
6 BSCANF110231454 GOULAISE SEASIDBLOOM EXPLOSIVE VG 88 5 0 10507 528 5 343 3.3 254 318 237 809 FERME GOULAISE INC., QC
7 BSCANF45000838 GUBELMAN BIVER JACKIE EX 90 5 4 13550 512 3.8 475 3.5 324 307 325 956 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
8 BSCANF45000848 GUBELMAN ASSAY AURORA EX 91 5 7 11967 484 4 436 3.6 265 269 276 810 PHILIP BAUMAN, ON
8 BSCANF12467639  LONE PRAIRIE DEEGAN DESTINY GP 80 5 10 10043 484 4.8 379 3.8 231 277 249 757 RICHARD & ASHLEY VANDER KOOI, BC
9 BSCANF12595458 MAPLE BOOM HARRISONTO GP 81 5 7 10604 482 4.5 399 3.8 252 289 271 812 RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON
10 BSCANF45000842 GUBELMAN BIVER DOMINO EX 91 5 4 12866 481 3.7 466 3.6 308 288 319 915 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
Mature Cow Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M P Comp Owner
1 BSCANF108421814 DESCHENOISE JOEL PASTILLE 94 9 12416 646 5.2 471 3.8 281 367 304 952 FERME DESCHENOISE INC, QC
2 BSCANF12299645 GUBELMAN ZEPHIR CLARA EX 90 6 0 13981 637 4.6 517 3.7 329 377 347 1053 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
3 BSCANF107363038 BROWN HEAVEN KINGPIN TWITIE EX 93 8 6 12372 629 5.1 448 3.6 288 372 299 959 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC
4 BSCANF12275273  NOR BELLA WHISKEY PAULA-ET EX 90 7 8 14878 597 4 495 3.3 346 351 328 1025 NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON
5 BSCANF12094692  KEVIOTT ACRES TEMTATION BONITA VG 85 8 1 12825511 4 432 3.4 281 282 270 833 KENILCREST FARMS, ON
6 BSCANF12120942  MAPLE BOOM PROSSLA 8 0 10801 507 4.7 409 3.8 235 281 254 770 RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON
7 BSCANF107363019 BROWN HEAVEN MANCHEST FRECKLE EX 92 9 7 10816 503 4.7 384 3.5 242 287 245 774 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC
8 BSCANF12260917  MAPLE BOOM ALDERVIDA VG 8 7 5 11588 501 4.3 457 3.9 254 275 286 815 RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON
9 BSCANF11888664 MAPLE BOOM VASIA 8 1 11004 492 4.5 391 3.5 248 280 252 780 RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON
10 BSCANF108548504 RONICK GOLDMINE PRUDENCE EX 90 8 5 12257 491 4 413 3.4 278 284 268 830 FERME RONICKINC., QC
Aged Cow Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M F P Comp Owner
1 BSCANF107337714 BELPRAI GLENN CLAUDIE GP 82 10 11 3643 128 3.5 143 3.9 FERME AACAT SENC, QC
36 www.browncow.ca



10 Top Protein Producers — May 2023 to October 2023

1 BSCANF45001038  GUBELMAN HIGHLIGHT BECKY VG 86 1 9 9778 397 4.1 369 3.8 330 334 355 1019 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
2 BSCANF120325127 SCHWEIZER FALK COFFEE GP 84 1 10 10471 398 3.8 367 3.5 323 302 325 950 LA FERME HANS ENR., QC

3 BSCANF45001045 GUBELMAN O MALLEY DAKOTA VG 85 1 8 9463 445 4.7 364 3.9 307 353 337 997 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
4 BSCANF45001044  GUBELMAN KINGSLEY DONNA GP 83 1 11 8774 383 4.4 353 4 267 286 307 860 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISSLTD., ON
5 BSCANF12817762  EASTWIND TREK DAHLIA GP 82 1 11 10159 389 3.8 350 3.5 329 306 324 959 HEIWA DAIRY FARM INC, ON

6 BSCANF120419009 SYSLIC CADENCE DIEGO GP 81 1 10 8846 453 5.1 348 3.9 293 371 328 992 FERME SYSLICENR., QC

7 BSCANF13784446  NOR BELLA FELINO PRU VG 85 1 11 9527 417 4.4 345 3.6 295 316 305 916 NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON

8 BSCANF13874946  KOOPYCREST JACKPOT BELLE VG 85 1 10 10714 428 4 344 3.2 355 351 325 1031 SHAWN KOOPMANS, ON

8 BSCANF111618470 PLEIN SOLEIL SASCHA TWIXY GP 81 1 11 10004 374 3.7 344 3.4 326 297 321 944 FERME PLEIN SOLEIL (2010) INC, QC

9 BSCANF111575480 BROWN HEAVEN F&F BERRY VG 86 1 11 10755 462 4.3 339 3.1 345 364 311 1020 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

10 BSCANF45001015 GUBELMAN OLYMPIC DEMETER VG 86 1 10 8757 410 4.7 314 3.6 286 328 293 907 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON

Jr.2YrOld Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M F P Comp Owner

1 BSCANF45001006  GUBELMAN KADE DARLIN VG 85 2 1 13453 543 4 472 3.5 424 418 425 1267 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
2 BSCANF13784435  NOR BELLA ELLIOT ELORA VG 87 2 2 11383 544 4.8 401 3.5 352 412 355 1119 NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON

3 BSCANF111618457 PLEIN SOLEIL SEASIDE RYM VG 85 2 5 10537 454 4.3 394 3.7 314 331 337 982 FERME PLEIN SOLEIL (2010) INC, QC
4 BSCANF120133127 SCHWEIZER APEX GAIA VG 85 2 4 10271 408 4 382 3.7 309 302 329 940 LAFERME HANS ENR., QC

5 BSCANF45001018  GUBELMAN HIGHLIGHT MAGIC VG 86 2 1 9753 431 4.4 373 3.8 307 332 336 975 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
6 BSCANF45001030 GUBELMAN SILVER DORIS VG 85 2 1 10025 448 4.5 365 3.6 302 332 315 949 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
7 BSCANF13684684  LONE PRAIRIE APEX KANDOO GP 82 2 0 8999 444 49 360 4 279 339 319 937 RICHARD & ASHLEY VANDER KOOI, BC
8 BSCANF13890461 DORTHOLME RICHARD STARRY GP 82 2 0 10560 396 3.8 352 3.3 316 289 301 906 JOHN DORTMANS JR, ON

9 BSCANF111575501 BROWN HEAVEN BIVER FLAVIE-ET VG 86 2 0 9409 400 4.2 348 3.7 300 313 316 929 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

10 BSCANF120455747 MILEC APEX BELGO-ET VG 86 2 3 9648 413 4.3 343 3.6 276 291 282 849 FERME MCF LECLERCINC., QC

Sr. 2 Yr Old Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M F P Comp Owner

1 BSCANF45000976  GUBELMAN PHIL DECCA VG 87 2 11 12149 546 4.5 465 3.8 340 379 372 1091 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
2 BSCANF45000971 GUBELMAN PHIL DEBBIE VG 88 2 11 11594 536 4.6 425 3.7 325 372 340 1037 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
3 BSCANF111609725 CYNSYL DYNAMITE CLARA GP 84 2 11 10820 465 4.3 424 3.9 302 321 339 962 FERME DOMAINE DE LA RIVIERE INC, QC
4 BSCANF13569934  MAPLE BOOM HARRISONBAKE 2 11 11531 490 4.2 421 3.6 300 316 312 928 RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON
5 BSCANF111581119 SABONO DAIRY KING MARTINA GP 80 2 11 12243 413 3.4 419 3.4 342 285 335 962 R.PAREETFILSINC, QC

5 BSCANF12847358  EASTWIND CADENCE CANDY GP 83 2 11 11983 532 4.4 419 3.5 316 345 315 976 HEIWA DAIRY FARM INC, ON

6 BSCANF120094202 BROWN HEAVEN DYNAMITE BONITA-ET VG 88 2 11 11609 456 3.9 398 3.4 325 317 318 960 FERME BELFAU INC., QC

7 BSCANF111486840 SYSLIC CADENCE TADI GP 80 2 11 10177 410 4 385 3.8 285 283 308 876 FERME SYSLICENR., QC

8 BSCANF13569922  MAPLE BOOM HIGHERUP 2 10 10111 401 4 382 3.8 285 278 308 871 RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON
9 BSCANF120134025 CHARLUSON VICTOR P ANDREA VG 85 2 11 11071 430 3.9 380 3.4 309 296 304 909 FERME CHARLUSON INC, QC

10 BSCANF45000963  GUBELMAN AMIR DISCO VG 85 2 11 10304 465 4.5 377 3.7 286 318 299 903 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON

Jr.3YrOld Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M F P Comp Owner

1 BSCANF13506131  KOOPYCREST DAIRY KING MYLA G 77 3 1 13028 566 4.3 469 3.6 358 385 369 1112 SHAWN KOOPMANS, ON

2 BSCANF45000953  GUBELMAN DEFENDER DELTA GP 82 3 4 12479 512 4.1 459 3.7 334 339 350 1023 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
3 BSCANF120078291 HINSY APEX KORA VG 85 3 1 12620 520 4.1 458 3.6 347 354 361 1062 FERME LIMA, QC

4 BSCANF45000978  GUBELMAN VIPRO DILLY VG 87 3 0 11868 500 4.2 450 3.8 329 340 357 1026 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
5 BSCANF12635821  NOR BELLA PHIL SNOW WHITE VG 85 3 2 12558 460 3.7 426 3.4 333 303 323 959 NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON

6 BSCANF13522034  LOSLAND APEX KIMBERLY G 75 3 0 11574 416 3.6 424 3.7 302 267 316 885 BILLLOS, ON

7 BSCANF12635823  NOR BELLA TURMOIL SANGRIA-ET VG 87 3 4 11033 413 3.7 421 3.8 296 275 321 892 NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON

8 BSCANF13570149  ELOC BIVER RETAKE VG 87 3 1 10563 487 4.6 396 3.8 271 308 289 868 A.DEAN COLE, NS

9 BSCANF13278583  WALKERBRAE DYNAMITE ROSIE-ET GP 84 3 4 10652 461 4.3 395 3.7 285 307 302 894 WALKERBRAE FARMS, ON

10 BSCANF45000967  GUBELMAN ANTONOV DIXIE VG 87 3 0 9972 413 4.1 385 3.9 276 281 306 863 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON

Sr.3 Yr Old Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M P Comp Owner

F
1 BSCANF45000932 GUBELMAN PHIL DELILA VG 88 3 11 11809 567 4.8 477 4 302 361 348 1011 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON

2 BSCANF45000892 GUBELMAN BIVER KATNISS-ET EX 91 3 8 11780 531 4.5 455 3.9 286 320 316 922 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
3 BSCANF13012494 KEVIOTT ACRES CAR FUMBLE GP 80 3 10 11702 498 4.3 420 3.6 284 300 292 876 KENILCREST FARMS, ON

4 BSCANF13063001 LONE PRAIRIE CARRIER DANI GP 82 3 10 11618 525 4.5 418 3.6 280 318 288 886 RICHARD & ASHLEY VANDER KOOI, BC
5 BSCANF110603259 BROWN HEAVEN BIVER FIREWORK-ET EX 90 3 11 10103 476 4.7 390 3.9 242 287 267 796 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

6 BSCANF111377308 GOULAISE D KING BRIOCHE GP 82 3 7 9613 463 4.8 387 4 245 291 282 818 FERME GOULAISE INC., QC

7 BSCANF13235847  MAPLE BOOM HACKERO 3 11 9949 362 3.6 360 3.6 254 230 262 746 RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON

8 BSCANF110905466 DESCHENOISE PHIL KAT VG 86 3 6 10350 380 3.7 358 3.5 269 244 265 778 FERME DESCHENOISE INC, QC

9 BSCANF111377304 GOULAISE STYKER STICK VG 8 3 7 9755 464 4.8 355 3.6 256 301 267 824 FERME GOULAISE INC., QC

10 BSCANF111270072 SCHWEIZER LOST ART HAZEL VG 85 3 10 10207 320 3.1 337 3.3 255 197 241 693 LA FERME HANSENR., QC

4 Yr Old Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M F P Comp Owner

1 BSCANF110400046 BELBRUNE SEASIDEBLOOM BEAST EX 90 4 5 15363 718 4.7 521 3.4 381 443 370 1194 FERME PHENIX 2020 INC, QC

2 BSCANF45000896 GUBELMAN CADENCE ALANA VG 88 4 3 13627 558 4.1 514 3.8 341 349 367 1057 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
3 BSCANF45000898 GUBELMAN CADENCE MIRACLE EX 92 4 3 12573 576 4.6 502 4 315 360 359 1034 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
4 BSCANF12635798 NOR BELLA RICHARD LEILA VG 88 4 2 13965 620 4.4 486 3.5 328 363 326 1017 NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON

5 BSCANF13058138  KOOPYCREST DAIRY KING BELLA G 79 4 1 13971 539 3.9 482 3.5 353 339 349 1041 SHAWN KOOPMANS, ON

6 BSCANF45000890 GUBELMAN CADENCE DARCY EX 90 4 5 13715 544 4 468 3.4 340 338 332 1010 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
7 BSCANF45000917 GUBELMAN DYNAMITE HAZEL EX 90 4 0 11471 518 4.5 466 4.1 292 328 338 958 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
8 BSCANF12875587  LONE PRAIRIE CARRIER LOVELY GP 80 4 9 13298 583 4.4 465 3.5 316 343 316 975 RICHARD & ASHLEY VANDER KOOI, BC
9 BSCANF110603265 BROWN HEAVEN STRYKER FLEUR EX 91 4 4 13286 591 4.5 460 3.5 324 358 319 1001 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

10 BSCANF45000900 GUBELMAN AURANTO DELIGHT VG 88 4 3 12328 542 4.4 457 3.7 309 337 326 972 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
7 www.browncow.ca
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10 Top Protein Producers — May 2023 to October 2023

1 BSCANF45000838 GUBELMAN BIVER JACKIE 90 5 4 13550 512 3.8 475 3.5 324 307 325 956 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
1 BSCANF45000859 GUBELMAN ASSAY DENISE EX 90 5 3 12602 549 4.4 475 3.8 285 308 306 899 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
2 BSCANF45000842 GUBELMAN BIVER DOMINO EX 91 5 4 12866 481 3.7 466 3.6 308 288 319 915 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
3 BS840F3128651999 LITTLE HILL KALEB MELODY VG 88 5 4 13504 595 4.4 465 3.4 312 344 306 962 FERME PLEIN SOLEIL (2010) INC, QC

4 BSCANF110603247 BROWN HEAVEN CARTER TUTTI EX 94 5 0 12863 584 4.5 445 3.5 308 350 305 963 BRIAN PACHECO, USA

5 BSCANF110603248 BROWN HEAVEN BIG STAR CHARMIN VG 87 5 3 12325 561 4.5 443 3.6 287 326 295 908 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

6 BSCANF109373798 LENTREROCHE EMILIA THUNDER-ET VG 87 5 5 13216 569 4.3 438 3.3 298 323 283 904 FERME VANNOD ET ASSOCIES ENRG, QC
7 BSCANF45000848 GUBELMAN ASSAY AURORA EX 91 5 7 11967 484 4 436 3.6 265 269 276 810 PHILIP BAUMAN, ON

8 BSCANF12595458 MAPLE BOOM HARRISONTO GP 8 5 7 10604 482 4.5 399 3.8 252 289 271 812 RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON
9 BSCANF45000840 GUBELMAN BIVER DAISY EX 90 5 2 11697 480 4.1 397 3.4 274 281 266 821 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
10 BSCANF110064271 MILEC FANTASTIC GITANE VG 88 5 9 9983 436 4.4 394 4 234 256 264 754 FERME MCF LECLERCINC., QC

Mature Cow Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M P Comp Owner

1 BSCANF12299645  GUBELMAN ZEPHIR CLARA 90 6 0 13981 637 4.6 517 3.7 329 377 347 1053 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
2 BSCANF12275273  NOR BELLA WHISKEY PAULA-ET EX 90 7 8 14878 597 4 495 3.3 346 351 328 1025 NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON

3 BSCANF108421814 DESCHENOISE JOEL PASTILLE EX 94 6 9 12416 646 5.2 471 3.8 281 367 304 952 FERME DESCHENOISE INC, QC

4 BSCANF12260917  MAPLE BOOM ALDERVIDA VG 85 7 5 11588 501 4.3 457 3.9 254 275 286 815 RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON
5 BSCANF108217128 MILEC PAYSSLI MUSETTE VG 88 8 2 12546 445 3.5 454 3.6 282 254 291 827 FERME MCF LECLERCINC., QC

6 BSCANF107363038 BROWN HEAVEN KINGPIN TWITIE EX 93 8 6 12372 629 5.1 448 3.6 288 372 299 959 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

7 BSCANF12094692  KEVIOTT ACRES TEMTATION BONITA VG 85 8 1 12825511 4 432 3.4 281 282 270 833 KENILCREST FARMS, ON

8 BSCANF108217122 MILEC DALLY BELGAZOU-ET EX 91 7 9 12274 422 3.4 417 3.4 267 232 259 758 FERME MCF LECLERCINC., QC

9 BSCANF108548504 RONICK GOLDMINE PRUDENCE EX 90 8 5 12257 491 4 413 3.4 278 284 268 830 FERME RONICKINC,, QC

10 BSCANF12120942  MAPLE BOOM PROSSLA 8 0 10801 507 4.7 409 3.8 235 281 254 770 RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON

Aged Cow Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M F P Comp Owner

1 BSCANF107337714 BELPRAI GLENN CLAUDIE GP 82 10 11 3643 128 3.5 143 3.9 FERME AACAT SENC, QC

10 Top Composite BCA Producers — May 2023 to October 2023

Yearlings Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M P Comp Owner

1 BSCANF13874946 KOOPYCREST JACKPOT BELLE 85 1 10 10714 428 4 344 3.2 355 351 325 1031 SHAWN KOOPMANS, ON
BSCANF111575480 BROWN HEAVEN F&F BERRY VG 86 1 11 10755 462 4.3 339 3.1 345 364 311 1020 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

3 BSCANF45001038  GUBELMAN HIGHLIGHT BECKY VG 86 1 9 9778 397 4.1 369 3.8 330 334 355 1019 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON

4 BSCANF45001045 GUBELMAN O MALLEY DAKOTA VG 85 1 8 9463 445 4.7 364 3.9 307 353 337 997 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON

5 BSCANF120419009 SYSLIC CADENCE DIEGO GP 81 1 10 8846 453 5.1 348 3.9 293 371 328 992 FERME SYSLIC ENR., QC

6 BSCANF12817762 EASTWIND TREK DAHLIA GP 82 1 11 10159 389 3.8 350 3.5 329 306 324 959 HEIWA DAIRY FARM INC, ON

7 BSCANF120325127 SCHWEIZER FALK COFFEE GP 8 1 10 10471 398 3.8 367 3.5 323 302 325 950 LA FERME HANS ENR., QC

8 BSCANF111618470 PLEIN SOLEIL SASCHA TWIXY GP 81 1 11 10004 374 3.7 344 3.4 326 297 321 944 FERME PLEIN SOLEIL (2010) INC, QC

9 BSCANF13784446 NOR BELLA FELINO PRU VG 85 1 11 9527 417 4.4 345 3.6 295 316 305 916 NOR BELLA ACRESINC., ON

10 BSCANF45001015 GUBELMAN OLYMPIC DEMETER VG 86 1 10 8757 410 4.7 314 3.6 286 328 293 907 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON

Jr.2YrOld Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M F P Comp Owner

1 BSCANF45001006 GUBELMAN KADE DARLIN VG 85 2 1 13453 543 4 472 3.5 424 418 425 1267 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON

2 BSCANF13784435 NOR BELLA ELLIOT ELORA VG 87 2 2 11383 544 4.8 401 3.5 352 412 355 1119 NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON

3 BSCANF111618457 PLEIN SOLEIL SEASIDE RYM VG 85 2 5 10537 454 4.3 394 3.7 314 331 337 982 FERME PLEIN SOLEIL (2010) INC, QC

4 BSCANF45001018 GUBELMAN HIGHLIGHT MAGIC VG 86 2 1 9753 431 4.4 373 3.8 307 332 336 975 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON

5 BSCANF45001030 GUBELMAN SILVER DORIS VG 85 2 1 10025 448 4.5 365 3.6 302 332 315 949 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON

6 BSCANF120133127 SCHWEIZER APEX GAIA VG 85 2 4 10271 408 4 382 3.7 309 302 329 940 LAFERME HANS ENR., QC

7 BSCANF13684684  LONE PRAIRIE APEX KANDOO GP 8 2 0 8999 444 49 360 4 279 339 319 937 RICHARD & ASHLEY VANDER KOOI, BC

8 BSCANF111575501 BROWN HEAVEN BIVER FLAVIE-ET VG 86 2 0 9409 400 4.2 348 3.7 300 313 316 929 FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

9 BSCANF120256862 NOLLARD SUZETTE SEASIDEBLOOM GP 8 2 0 9600 375 3.9 333 3.5 308 298 306 912 FERME NOLLARD 2012 INC, QC

10 BSCANF13890461 DORTHOLME RICHARD STARRY GP 82 2 0 10560 396 3.8 352 3.3 316 289 301 906 JOHN DORTMANS JR, ON

Sr.2 Yr Old Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M F P Comp Owner

1 BSCANF45000976 GUBELMAN PHIL DECCA VG 87 2 11 12149 546 4.5 465 3.8 340 379 372 1091 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON

2 BSCANF45000971  GUBELMAN PHIL DEBBIE VG 88 2 11 11594 536 4.6 425 3.7 325 372 340 1037 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON

3 BSCANF12847358 EASTWIND CADENCE CANDY GP 83 2 11 11983 532 4.4 419 3.5 316 345 315 976 HEIWA DAIRY FARM INC, ON

4 BSCANF111581119 SABONO DAIRY KING MARTINA GP 80 2 11 12243 413 3.4 419 3.4 342 285 335 962 R.PAREETFILSINC, QC

4 BSCANF111609725 CYNSYL DYNAMITE CLARA GP 84 2 11 10820 465 4.3 424 3.9 302 321 339 962 FERME DOMAINE DE LA RIVIERE INC, QC

5 BSCANF120094202 BROWN HEAVEN DYNAMITE BONITA-ET VG 88 2 11 11609 456 3.9 398 3.4 325 317 318 960 FERME BELFAU INC., QC

6 BSCANF13569934 MAPLE BOOM HARRISONBAKE 2 11 11531 490 4.2 421 3.6 300 316 312 928 RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON

7 BSCANF120134025 CHARLUSON VICTOR P ANDREA VG 85 2 11 11071 430 3.9 380 3.4 309 296 304 909 FERME CHARLUSON INC, QC

8 BSCANF45000963 GUBELMAN AMIR DISCO VG 85 2 11 10304 465 4.5 377 3.7 286 318 299 903 GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON

9 BSCANF111486840 SYSLIC CADENCE TADI GP 80 2 11 10177 410 4 385 3.8 285 283 308 876 FERME SYSLIC ENR., QC

10 BSCANF13569922 MAPLE BOOM HIGHERUP 2 10 10111 401 4 382 3.8 285 278 308 871 RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON
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SHAWN KOOPMANS, ON

FERME LIMA, QC

GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON
WALKERBRAE FARMS, ON

NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON

FERME PLEIN SOLEIL (2010) INC, QC
BILL LOS, ON

FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
RICHARD & ASHLEY VANDER KOOI, BC
KENILCREST FARMS, ON

FERME GOULAISE INC., QC

FERME GOULAISE INC., QC

FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

FERME DESCHENOISE INC, QC

FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC
RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON

FERME PHENIX 2020 INC, QC
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
SHAWN KOOPMANS, ON
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC
RICHARD & ASHLEY VANDER KOOI, BC
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON

BRIAN PACHECO, USA

FERME PLEIN SOLEIL (2010) INC, QC
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

FERME VANNOD ET ASSOCIES ENRG, QC
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON
PHILIP BAUMAN, ON

P Comp Owner

GUBELMANN BROWN SWISS LTD., ON
NOR BELLA ACRES INC., ON

FERME BROWN HEAVEN, QC

FERME DESCHENOISE INC, QC
KENILCREST FARMS, ON

FERME RONICK INC., QC

FERME MCF LECLERCINC., QC

FERME RONICK INC., QC

RIMANN'S MAPLE BOOM FARM, ON
DALE PHILLIPS - WILLOW WATERS BROWN
SWISS. ON

1 BSCANF13506131 KOOPYCREST DAIRY KING MYLA G 77 3 1 13028 566 4.3 469 3.6 358 385 369 1112
2 BSCANF120078291 HINSY APEX KORA VG 85 3 1 12620 520 4.1 458 3.6 347 354 361 1062
3 BSCANF45000978  GUBELMAN VIPRO DILLY VG 87 3 0 11868 500 4.2 450 3.8 329 340 357 1026
4 BSCANF45000953 GUBELMAN DEFENDER DELTA GP 82 3 4 12479 512 4.1 459 3.7 334 339 350 1023
5 BSCANF12635821  NOR BELLA PHIL SNOW WHITE VG 85 3 2 12558 460 3.7 426 3.4 333 303 323 959
6 BSCANF13278583 WALKERBRAE DYNAMITE ROSIE-ET GP 84 3 4 10652 461 4.3 395 3.7 285 307 302 894
7 BSCANF12635823  NOR BELLA TURMOIL SANGRIA-ET VG 87 3 4 11033 413 3.7 421 3.8 296 275 321 892
8 BSCANF111618397 PLEIN SOLEIL FALCO FLAME G 77 3 2 10941 444 4.1 365 3.3 298 302 285 885
8 BSCANF13522034 LOSLAND APEX KIMBERLY G 75 3 0 11574 416 3.6 424 3.7 302 267 316 885
9 BSCANF111575457 BROWN HEAVEN WF RAISINBRAN VG 87 3 1 9936 463 4.7 376 3.8 271 311 291 873
10 BSCANF111575469 BROWN HEAVEN VAS SWIRL DALLY VG 89 3 1 10178 515 5.1 374 3.7 263 328 277 868
sr.3yrold __ Class Vr Mth Milk_Fat %F Prot %P M _F P CompOwner |
1 BSCANF45000932 GUBELMAN PHIL DELILA VG 88 3 11 11809 567 4.8 477 4 302 361 348 1011
2 BSCANF45000892  GUBELMAN BIVER KATNISS-ET EX 91 3 8 11780 531 4.5 455 3.9 286 320 316 922
3 BSCANF13063001  LONE PRAIRIE CARRIER DANI GP 82 3 10 11618 525 4.5 418 3.6 280 318 288 886
4 BSCANF13012494 KEVIOTT ACRES CAR FUMBLE GP 80 3 10 11702 498 4.3 420 3.6 284 300 292 876
5 BSCANF111377304 GOULAISE STYKER STICK VG 85 3 7 9755 464 4.8 355 3.6 256 301 267 824
6 BSCANF111377308 GOULAISE D KING BRIOCHE GP 82 3 7 9613 463 4.8 387 4 245 291 282 818
7 BSCANF110603259 BROWN HEAVEN BIVER FIREWORK-ET EX 90 3 11 10103 476 4.7 390 3.9 242 287 267 796
8 BSCANF110905466 DESCHENOISE PHIL KAT VG 86 3 6 10350 380 3.7 358 3.5 269 244 265 778
9 BSCANF111164957 BROWN HEAVEN DY FELICIA-ET VG 89 3 6 8846 428 4.8 325 3.7 231 278 243 752
10 BSCANF13235847  MAPLE BOOM HACKERO 3 11 9949 362 3.6 360 3.6 254 230 262 746
1 BSCANF110400046 BELBRUNE SEASIDEBLOOM BEAST EX 90 4 5 15363 718 4.7 521 3.4 381 443 370 1194
2 BSCANF45000896  GUBELMAN CADENCE ALANA VG 88 4 3 13627 558 4.1 514 3.8 341 349 367 1057
3 BSCANF13058138 KOOPYCREST DAIRY KING BELLA G 79 4 1 13971 539 3.9 482 3.5 353 339 349 1041
4 BSCANF45000898  GUBELMAN CADENCE MIRACLE EX 92 4 3 12573 576 4.6 502 4 315 360 359 1034
5 BSCANF12635798 NOR BELLA RICHARD LEILA VG 88 4 2 13965 620 4.4 486 3.5 328 363 326 1017
6 BSCANF45000890 GUBELMAN CADENCE DARCY EX 90 4 5 13715544 4 468 3.4 340 338 332 1010
7 BSCANF110603255 BROWN HEAVEN N SMILY DALLY-ET VG 86 4 3 13860 618 4.5 437 3.1 336 372 301 1009
8 BSCANF110603265 BROWN HEAVEN STRYKER FLEUR EX 91 4 4 13286 591 4.5 460 3.5 324 358 319 1001
9 BSCANF12875587  LONE PRAIRIE CARRIER LOVELY GP 80 4 9 13298 583 4.4 465 3.5 316 343 316 975
10 BSCANF45000900 GUBELMAN AURANTO DELIGHT VG 88 4 3 12328 542 4.4 457 3.7 309 337 326 972
sveOd ____________ Class Vr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M _F _P CompOwner |
1 BSCANF110603247 BROWN HEAVEN CARTER TUTTI EX 94 5 0 12863 584 4.5 445 3.5 308 350 305 0963
2 BS840F3128651999 LITTLE HILL KALEB MELODY VG 88 5 4 13504 595 4.4 465 3.4 312 344 306 962
3 BSCANF45000838  GUBELMAN BIVER JACKIE EX 90 5 4 13550 512 3.8 475 3.5 324 307 325 956
4 BSCANF45000842 GUBELMAN BIVER DOMINO EX 91 5 4 12866 481 3.7 466 3.6 308 288 319 915
5 BSCANF110603248 BROWN HEAVEN BIG STAR CHARMIN VG 87 5 3 12325 561 4.5 443 3.6 287 326 295 908
6 BSCANF109373798 LENTREROCHE EMILIA THUNDER-ET VG 87 5 5 13216 569 4.3 438 3.3 298 323 283 904
7 BSCANF45000859 GUBELMAN ASSAY DENISE EX 90 5 3 12602 549 4.4 475 3.8 285 308 306 899
8 BSCANF45000840  GUBELMAN BIVER DAISY EX 90 5 2 11697 480 4.1 397 3.4 274 281 266 821
9 BSCANF12595458 MAPLE BOOM HARRISONTO GP 81 5 7 10604 482 4.5 399 3.8 252 289 271 812
10 BSCANF45000848  GUBELMAN ASSAY AURORA EX 91 5 7 11967 484 4 436 3.6 265 269 276 810
Mature Cow Class Yr Mth Milk Fat %F Prot %P M F
1 BSCANF12299645  GUBELMAN ZEPHIR CLARA EX 90 6 O 13981 637 4.6 517 3.7 329 377 347 1053
2 BSCANF12275273  NOR BELLA WHISKEY PAULA-ET EX 90 7 8 14878 597 4 495 3.3 346 351 328 1025
3 BSCANF107363038 BROWN HEAVEN KINGPIN TWITIE EX 93 8 6 12372 629 5.1 448 3.6 288 372 299 959
4 BSCANF108421814 DESCHENOISE JOEL PASTILLE EX 94 6 9 12416 646 52 471 3.8 281 367 304 952
5 BSCANF12094692 KEVIOTT ACRES TEMTATION BONITA VG 85 8 1 12825 511 4 432 3.4 281 282 270 833
6 BSCANF108548504 RONICK GOLDMINE PRUDENCE EX 90 8 5 12257 491 4 413 3.4 278 284 268 830
7 BSCANF108217128 MILEC PAYSSLI MUSETTE VG 88 8 2 12546 445 3.5 454 3.6 282 254 291 827
8 BSCANF109736431 RONICK SEASIDEBLOOM PRINCESSE EX 91 6 7 12209 450 3.7 399 3.3 286 266 268 820
9 BSCANF12260917  MAPLE BOOM ALDERVIDA VG 85 7 5 11588 501 4.3 457 3.9 254 275 286 815
10 BSCANF12365075  WILLOW WATERS MS MINT THUNDER EX 90 6 7 11952 430 3.6 370 3.1 280 254 248 782
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Thank you Canadian Brown Swiss & Braunvieh
members for your continued support to the breed.
If you would like to have your farm profiled in our
newsletter or if you have any pictures we can use for
publications send them to BrownSwiss@holstein.ca
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